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MEOLDOVA EUROPEARNAXILS mL + R2: 1x9 mL
105-002172-00 RI: 1%40 mL + R2: 1x10 mL
105-002173-00 R1: 2x40 mL + R2: 2x10 mL

Intended Purpose

In vitro test for the quantitative determination of Lipase (LIP) activity in
human serum and plasma on Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers. It is
intended to be used for aiding to diagnose and monitoring the therapeutic
effect of pancreas related diseases.

Summary!?

Lipases are glycoproteins with a molecular weight of 48000 Da. They are
defined as triglyceride hydrolases which catalyze the cleavage of
triglycerides to diglycerides with subsequent formation of monoglycerides
and fatty acids.

Lipase are produced in the pancreas, also secreted in small amounts by the
salivary glands as well as by gastric, pulmonary and intestinal mucosa. The
activity of Lipase has been measured as an important marker for diagnosis
and monitoring of diseases of the pancreas such as acute and chronic
pancreatitis and obstruction of the pancreatic duct.

Assay Principle

Enzymatic Colorimetric Assay Method Lipase
1,2-0O-dilauryl-rac-glycero-3-glutaric acid-(6-methylresorufin) esterﬁ

1,2-O-dilauryl-rac-glycerol + glutaric acid-(6-methylresorufin) ester
Spontaneous decomposition
glutaric acid-(6-methylresorufin) esteré glutaric acid +
methylresorufin
The method for the determination of lipase is based on the cleavage of
specific chromogenic lipase substrate (1,2-O-dilauryl-rac-glycero-3-glutaric
acid-(6-methylresorufin) ester) emulsified in stabilized micro-particles. In
the presence of specific activators of pancreatic lipase as colipase, calcium
ions and bile acids, the substrate is con-verted to 1,2-O-dilauryl-rac-glycerol
and glutaric  acid-(6-methylresorufin)  ester which  decomposes
spontaneously to glutaric acid and methylresorufin. The increase of
absorbance due to methylresorufin formation, is proportional to the activity
of lipase in the sample.
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Reag Comp
Tris 40 mmol/L
R1: Desoxycholate 1.8 mmol/L
Taurodesoxycholate 7.2 mmol/L

Colipase >1muU/L
Tartrate buffer 15 mmol/L
R2: Calcium chloride 0.13 mmol/L

1,2-O-dilauryl-rac-glycero-3-glutaric

>
acid-(6-methylresorufin) ester 2 0.7 mmol/L

Storage and stability
Up to expiration date indicated on the label, when stored unopened at 2-8°C
and protected from light.
On board in use, the reagents are stable for 28 days when refrigerated on the
analyzer.
Contamination must be avoided.
Do not freeze the reagents.
Specimen collection and preparation
® Specimen types
Serum, lithium heparin plasma are suitable for samples.
u Preparation for Analysis
1.Use the suitable tubes or collection containers and follow the instruction of
the manufacturer; avoid effect of the materials of the tubes or other
collection containers.
2.Centrifuge samples containing precipitate before performing the assay.
3.Specimens should be tested as soon as possible after sample collection
and pre-analytical treatment.
® Sample Stability
7 days at 15-25°C
7 days at 2-8°C
2 months at (-25)-(-15)°C (Only frozen once)
For longer storage periods, samples should be frozen at (-20°C)*. Sample
stability claims were established by manufacturer and/or based upon
references, each laboratory should establish its own sample stability criteria.
Reagent Preparation
R1 and R2 are ready to use.
Please perform scheduled maintenance and standard operation including
calibration and analysis to assure the performance of measurement system.
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Materials required but not provided

1.General laboratory materials: NaCl solution 9 g/L (saline),
distilled/deionized water.

2.Calibrator and Control: Please check the section of reagent instruction of
Calibration and Quality Control.

3.Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers and General laboratory equipment.

Assay procedure

Parameters Item BS-800 chemistry analyzers
Assay type Kinetic
Wavelength (Primary/Secondary) 570/700 nm
Reaction direction Increase
R1 200 uL
Sample or Calibrator 2L
Mix, incubate at 37°C for 3 min, then add:
R2 40 uL

Mix thoroughly, after incubate at 37°C for 2 min,
measure the absorbance value continuously within further 2 min.
Then calculate AA/min
Parameters may vary in different chemistry analyzers, may adjust in
proportion if necessary. For Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers, Reagent
Parameters is available on request. Please refer to the appropriate operation
manual for the analyzers.
Calibration
1.It is recommended to use the Mindray Calibrator (Multi Sera Calibrator:
105-001144-00 or other suitable calibrators) and 9 g/L NaCl (saline) for
two-point calibration. Traceability of the Mindray Multi Sera Calibrator can
refer to the calibrator instructions for use of Mindray Company.
.Calibration frequency
Calibration is stable for approximately 7 days on BS-800 chemistry
analyzers. The calibration stability may vary in different instruments,
each laboratory should set a calibration frequency in the instrument
parameters appropriate to their usage pattern.
Recalibration may be necessary when the following occur:
« As changed reagent lot.
« As required following quality control procedures or out of control.
« As executes specific maintenance or troubleshooting procedure of
chemistry analyzers.
3.The calibrator values are lot-specific with the matched models listed in the
value sheet.
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Quality control
1.1t is recommended to use the Mindray Control (ClinChem Multi Control:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 or other suitable controls) to verify the
performance of the measurement procedure; other suitable control
material can be used in addition.
2.Two levels of control material are recommended to analyze each batch of
samples. In addition, the control should be run with each new calibration,
with each new reagent cartridge, and after specific maintenance or trouble
shooting procedures as detailed in the appropriate system manual.
3.Each laboratory should establish its own internal quality control scheme
and procedures for corrective action if control doesn’t recover within the
acceptable tolerances.
Calculation
The BS series chemistry analyzer detects the change of absorbance(AA/min)
and calculates the LIP activity of each sample automatically with a specified
calibration curve from calibration process.
Dilution
If the value of sample exceeds 250 U/L, the sample should be diluted with 9
g/L NaCl solution (saline) (e.g. 1+ 9) and rerun; the result should be
multiplied by 10.
Expected values
Sample Type Units
Serum/Plasma < 60 U/L
The expected value is established by Mindray company using 174 serum
samples of people from China.
Each laboratory should establish its own reference intervals based upon its
particular locale and population characteristics since expected values may
vary with geography, race, sex and age.
Performance Characteristics
® Analytical Sensitivity
The Lipase kit has an analytical sensitivity of 5 U/L on BS-800. Analytical
sensitivity is defined as the lowest concentration of analyte that can be
distinguished from a sample that contains no analyte. It is calculated as the
value lying 3 standard deviations above that of the mean from 20 replicates
of an analyte-free sample.
® Measuring range
The Mindray BS series systems provide the following linearity range:
Type Units
Serum / Plasma 5-250 U/L
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A high LIP activity sample (approximately 250 U/L) is mixed with a low
activity sample (<5 U/L) at different ratios, generating a series of dilutions.
The LIP activity of each dilution is determined using Mindray System, the
linearity range is demonstrated with the correlation coefficient r=0.990. The
reportable range is 5-2500 U/L.

® Precision

Precision was determined by following CLSI Approved Guideline EP05-A35,
each sample was assayed 2 times per run, 2 runs per day, a total of 20 days.
The precision data of controls on BS-800 are summarized below*.

Specimen Type Mean Repeatability Within-Lab
(N=80) (U/L) sD(U/L) CV% SD(U/L) CV%

Control Level 1 53.97 1.22 2.25 2.22 4.12

Control Level 2 87.37 1.80 2.06 2.82 3.22

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

® Analytical Specificity

The samples with different concentration interfering substance were
prepared by addition of interferent to human serum pools, and recovers are
within £10 % of the corresponding control value to be considered as no
significant interference.

No significant interference was observed when the following substances
were tested for interference with this methodology. The data of interference
studies on BS-800 are summarized below.

N Interferent Analyte Relative
Interfering - N PR
Substance C ration C ation  Deviation

(mg/dL) (u/L) (%)*

Ascorbic acid 30 91.27 +0.55
Hemoglobin 150 92.77 -0.25
Bilirubin 40 94.30 -2.12
Intralipid 500 95.13 +4.55

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.
Acetaminophen metabolite N-acetyl-p-benzoquinone imine(NAPQI) and-
Acetylcysteine that is frequently used as an antidote to Acetaminophen
intoxication may cause falsely low results independently.

In very rare cases gammopathy, in particular type IgM, may cause
unreliable results®.

® Method Comparison

Correlation studies were performed using CLSI Approved Guideline
EP09-A37. The Mindray System (Mindray BS-2800M/Mindray LIP Reagent)
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(y) was compared with comparison system (Mindray BS-2000 / Mindray LIP
Reagent) (x) using the same serum specimens. The statistical data obtained
by linear regression are shown in the table below *:

Regression Fit Correlation Sample Concentration
9 Coefficient (r) (N) Range (U/L)
y=1.0248x+0.0742 0.9997 116 5.93-241.83

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

Result interpretation

The results could be affected by drugs, disease, or endogenous

substances®8. When the reaction curve is abnormal, it is recommended to

retest and check the result.

Warnings and precaution

. For in vitro diagnostic use only. For laboratory professional use.

. Please take the necessary precautions for handling all laboratory
reagents.

. Please confirm the integrity of the package before use. Do not use the
kits with damaged packages. The reagents avoid direct exposure to
sunlight and freezing. The results can’t be assured when stored at
inappropriate condition.

. If unintentionally opened before used, store the reagents tightly capped
at 2-8°C and protected from light, and the stability is equally to in-use
stability.

. Do not mix reagents with different lots and bottles.

Do not use the reagents beyond the expiration date and the in-use date.
Do not mix fresh reagents with in-use reagents.
Avoid the formation of foam.

. Instability or deterioration should be suspected if there are visible signs
of leakage, precipitates or microbial growth, or if calibration or controls
do not meet the insert and/or the Mindray System criteria.

. Reliability of assay results cannot be guaranteed if the instructions in this
package insert are not followed.

. Do not swallow. Avoid contact with skin and mucous membranes.

. When the reagents accidentally enter the eyes and mouth, or contact
with the skin, immediately wash with plenty of water. If necessary, visit
the doctor for further medical treatment.

10.Safety data sheet is available for professional user on request.

11.Disposal of all waste material should be in accordance with local

guidelines.

12.All human material should be considered potentially infectious.
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13.All identified risks have been reduced as far as possible without adversely
affecting the benefit-risk ratio, and the overall residual risk is acceptable.
14.Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device shall be
reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member
State in which the user and/or the patient is established.
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Temperature Catalogue
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Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. All rights
Reserved
Manufacturer: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Address: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech
Industrial Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, P. R. China
E-mail Address: service@mindray.com
Website: www.mindray.com
Tel: +86-755-81888998; Fax: +86-755-26582680
EC-Representative: Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH (Europe)
Address: EiffestraBe 80, Hamburg 20537, Germany
Tel: 0049-40-2513175; Fax:0049-40-255726
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Ha6op Ans onpeaeneHns akTMBHOCTU UNasbl c 0123
(LIP), dbep Tar 7 puyeckmnin
meToa
Nudop Ana opop
N2 kar. Py
105-002171-00 R1:1x35mn + R2: 1x9 mn
105-002172-00 R1:1x40 mn + R2: 1x10 mn
105-002173-00 R1: 2x40 mn + R2: 2x10 mn

LleneBoe HasHauyeHue

AHanus in Vvitro Ansi KONNYECTBEHHOTO OMPEeAENEHNs aKTUBHOCTM NMnaskl
(LIP) B CblBOPOTKE M njasMe KPOBW YesoBeKa Ha BGUOXMMUUECKNX
aHanusatopax Mindray cepuv BS. [laHHblii aHanu3 npegHasHadeH Ans
UCMONb30BaHNA B AMArHOCTMKE M  MOHUTOpUHra 3ddekta nedeHns
3aboneBaHui, CBA3aHHbIX C NOAXENYAO0YHON XKeNnesoi.

Kpatkas cnpaskal?

Jlunasbl — 3TO FAIMKOMNPOTEUHbI C MONEKYNSPHOI Maccoit 48 000 [a. OHu
onpeAensTCA Kak ruaponasbl TPUFNWLEPWAA, KOTOpble KaTaausupyloT
paculennenve  TPUMIWLEPUAOB B  AWIIMLEPWALI  C  MOC/TEAYOWNM
06pa3oBaHMeM MOHOFNNLIEPUAOB U KMUPHBIX KNCIOT.

Jvnasa BbIpabaTbiBaeTCsi B MOAXKENYAOYHON Xenese, W, KpoMe Toro,
BbIAENAETCS B MasbiX KOMMYECTBAX C/IOHHBIMA Xenesamu, a Takxe
C/IM3MCTOM 060/I0YKOI XKENYAKaA, NErkNX U KMILEYHIKA. AKTUBHOCTb SUNnasb!
M3MepsIeTCs B KaYecTBe BaXHOr0 MapKepa A/si AMarHoCTUKM 1 HabrioaeHNs!
3a TeueHueM 3a60neBaHNII NOAXENYAOUHOI Xenesbl, HanpuMep, 0CTPOro 1
XPOHMYECKOrO MaHKpeaT1Ta, U HEeMpPOXOAUMOCTM MPOTOKA MOAXKENYAOHHOM
xenesbl.

MpuHuMn aHanusa

DH3UMATUYECKMII KONIOPUMETPUYECKUI METOA OnpeaeneHus
1,2-O-annaypun-pau-rnuuepo-3-rnyTaposas KUCioTa-(6-MeTuipesopyuH)-
pup

1,2-O-avnaypun-pau-rnvuepuH + rnyTaposas KUCnoTa-(6-MeTunpesopyduH)-
a¢up

Camopasnoxenie
rnyTapoBas kKucnota-(6-metunpesopybuH)-achup
rnyTaposasi KUCIOTa + MeTUNpe30pyhuH
MeToz onpeseneHnst NMNasbl OCHOBAH Ha PacllenieHnn cneumndpuyeckoro
XPOMOreHHOro cy6cTpata nunassl
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(1,2-O-annaypwun-pau-rnuuepo-3-rnytaposas
kucnota-(6-metunpesopyduH)-3dup), 3MYNIbrMPOBaHHOrO B
CTabUnM3npoBaHHbIE MMKpPOYacTULbl. B npucyTcTBuM  cneundryeckmnx
AKTUBATOPOB NMNasbl T'IGA)KEI'IYL[O\—IHO;N Xenesbl, TaKMX Kak Konvnasa, UoHb!
KanbuMs W XENuHble KUCNOTbl, 3TOT Cy6CTpaT npeobpasyetcs B
1,2-0O-aunaypun-pak-rnuuepuH “n rnyTapoBsyto Kucnoty (6
MeTUNpe3opyuH)-3hup, KOTOPbIA CaMOMPOM3BOLHO pasnaraercs Ha
r7yTapoBylo KWUCIOTY W MeTunpe3odypuH. [loBblleHne ONTUYECcKoi
NAOTHOCTH, obycnosneHHoe obpa3oBaHunemM MeTunpesodypuHa,
NPONOPLIMOHaNbHO aKTUBHOCTM /iNNasel B Npobe.

PeareHTbl U KOMMNOHEHTbI

Tpuc 40 mmonb/n
R1: [Me3okcuxonat 1,8 mmone/n
Taypoaesokcuxonat 7,2 Mmonb/n
Konunasa > 1 MEa/n
TapTpaTHbiit 6ydep 15 mmonb/n
R2: Xnopua kanbumus 0,13 mmonb/n

1,2-0-aunaypun-pau-rnmuepo-3-rnytapo

>
Bas kucnota-(6-meTunpesopyduH)-aup = 0,7 mmonu/n

XpaHeHune u cTabunbHOCTb

[lo UCTeUeHUsi CpoKa rOAHOCTM, YKa3aHHOMO Ha STUKETKE, NPU XpaHeHuu B

HepacneyaTaHHoM Buae npu 2-8°C B 3alUMLLEHHOM OT CBETa MecTe.

Mpu MCMONb30BaHMM B aHanusaTtope peareHTbl CTabunbHbl B TeyeHue

28 CYTOK MPY XpaHEHNUM B OXNAXKAEHHOM COCTOSIHUW Ha aHanu3aTope.

Heobxoanmo nsberatb 3arpssHeHus.

3anpeliaeTcs 3aMOpaXnBaTh peareHTbl.

OT60p M NoaroToBka o6pasuos

= Tunbi o6pasuos

B kauecTse npo6 MOXHO MCMO/b30BaTh CbIBOPOTKY, MAa3My C renapuHoMm.

u MMoaroToBKa nepea aHasnU3oM

1.Heo6x0ANMO UCMONBL30BaTb NOAXOASALLME MPOBGUPKN UK KOHTEWHEPbI Anst
cbopa npo6 M cnefoBaTb MHCTPYKUMSIM  M3roToBUTens; usberaTb
EO3£[EI71CTBVIF| maTtepuanos HDOGMDOK wnwn papyrux KOHTenHeDOB ansa CGOpa
npo6.

2.Mpo6bl, conepxalume 0CaAoK, Nepea NpoBeAEHNEM aHanu3a Heo6XoANMO
UeHTpUdyruposatb.

3.06pasubl nocne cbopa W npeaBapuTenbHOW 06paboTku  cnesyeTt
NpoaHanM3npoBaTh KakK MOXHO CKopee.
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® CrabunbHOCTb Npo6

7 nHeli npu 15-25°C

7 nHeit npu 2-8°C

2 mecsua npu (-25)-(-15)°C (npu oaAHOKpPaTHOW 3aMOpo3Ke)
[ns 6onee AnUTENLHOrO XpaHeHUs Npo6 Heo6XoAMMO 3aMopaxmnBaTb UX Npu
Temnepatype (-20°C)*. Tpe6oBaHus K CTabunbHOCTM 06pasuLoB 6biin
YCT@HOBJ/I€Hbl U3roToBUTENEM IA/VIﬂVI OCHOBaHbl Ha 3TanoHax, Kaxaas
nabopatopus JO/MKHa YyCTaHaBAMBaTb CBOM COBCTBEHHble KpUTepun
cTabunbHOCTM 06pasLoB.
MoaroTtoBka peareHToB
PeareHTbl R1 1 R2 roToBbl K UCMO/b30BaHMIO.
BbINOHANTE NNaHOBOE TexHWYeckoe O6C/TyXMBaHWE U CTaHAapTHble
onepauum, BK/Itouas KannbposKy M aHann3 CUCTeMbI, YTOGbI rapaHTMpOBaTh
paboTOCNOCOBHOCTb aHANUTUYECKOW CUCTEMbI.
Mma KOTOpble He NpeAcTaB/ieHbl B

Ha6ope

1.06bI4HbIe nabopaTopHble MaTepuansl: Pactsop NaCl B KoHueHTpauun
9 r/n (pu3nonoruyecknii pacTeop), ANCTUNNMPOBaHHasA/AENOHM30BaHHasA
Boja.

2.Kanubpatop u KoHTponb: O3HaKoMbTeCb C PasfenioM MHCTpyKuuu no
NpUMeHeHWIo peareHToB «Kannbposka 1 KOHTPONb KauecTsa».

3.Xumunueckue aHanusatopbl Mindray cepuu BS wu  nabopaTtopHoe
obopyaoBaHue o6LEero HasHayeHus .

Metoaunka T '0 aHanusa
MapameTpbl Xumnueckne aHanmsaTopbl BS-800
Tun aHanusa KnHeTnueckas
(nepselﬂ:::/zig::LHaﬂ) 570/700 Hm
Hanpasnenue peakuun Yeenuuenue
R1 200 mkn
Mpo6a unu kanubpaTop 2 MKn
MNepemelwaiiTe, HKY6MpyiiTe Npu 37°C B TeyeHne 3 MUHYT, 3aTeM AobaBbTe:
R2 40 mMkn
TwaTenbHO nNepeMelaiTe, 3aTeM UHKY6upyiiTe npu 37°C B TeyeHne

2 MUHYT,
W B Te4yeHue cneayowmx 2 MUHYT HENpepbIBHO MBMEDRIZTE 3Ha4yeHne
ONTUYECKOI MIOTHOCTHU.
3aTtem paccyutaiite AA/MUH
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MapaMeTpbl MOFyT OT/IMYATLCA Ha Pa3HbIX XMMUYECKMX aHannsatopax, npu
HEOo6X0AMMOCT WX MOXHO MPOMOPUMOHANbHO KOPpeKTMpoBaTh. [Ans
XMMUYECKUX aHann3aTopos Mindray cepun BS napameTpbl Ans peareHToB
npeAoCTaBnAlOTCA Mo  3anpocy. O6paTuTecb K  COOTBETCTBYlOLWEMY
PYKOBOACTBY MO 3KCM/lyaTaUMu 3TUX aHann3aTopos.

Kanun6poska

1.PekoMeHayeTcs ucnonb3osaTh kanubpatop Mindray (CbiBOPOTOYHbIN

MynbTukanuépaTop: 105-001144-00 wnn  apyrve  noaxoasuive

kanubpatopsl) 1 9 r/n NaCl (dbuspacTsop) Ans ABYXTOHYEUYHOK KannbpoBKM.

MHdopMaumio o npociexnsaeMocti CbiBOPOTOUHOTO MynbTUKanubpaTopa

Mindray cM. B MHCTPYKUWM NO UCMONb30BaHUIO kanubpaTopa KoMnaHwum

Mindray.
2.YacroTta kanubposku

KanubpoBka xumuyeckux aHanusatopos BS-800 crabunbHa B TeueHue

npuénusuTenbHo 7 CyTok. [ns pasHbiXx NpuBOpoB  CTabuibHOCTL

KanMBpoBKM  MOXET OTM4aTbCsi, Kaxaoi nabopatopum  cneayet

YCTaHOBMTb 4YacTOTy KaMBPOBKYM B NapamMeTpax npuéopa B COOTBETCTBIM

CO CBOMM PEeXMUMOM MCMONb30BaHMS.

MoxeT noHafo6uTbCs MOBTOpHas Kanubposka MpU  BO3HMKHOBEHUM

cneaytownx 06CToATeNbCTB:

« Mpu M3MEHeHUN NapTuM peareHTa.

« CornacHo Tpe6oBaHMIO COGMIOAAEMbIX MPOLIEAYP KOHTPOMsi KauyecTsa
WM NP BbIXOAE 3HAYEHW! ANt KOHTPONLHOTO MaTepuana 3a
AONYCTUMbIE Npeaensl.

[MpU BBINONHEHMM KOHKPETHOM NpoLeaypbl MO TeXHUUECKOMY 06CTyXWBaHUIO
WK YCTPaHEHNIO HEUCNPABHOCTU GMOXMMUUYECKMX aHaNN3aTopOoB.
3.3HaueHuns Ans kanubpaTopa 3aBUCAT OT MapTUXW WU COOTBETCTBYIOLMX

moaenei, y B Tabnuue .

KoHTponb kauecrsa

.PekoMeHayeTCs MCnonb3oBaTh KOHTPONbL Mindray (KnnHUKo-XxuMuyeckuin
MyNbTUKOHTPONb:  105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 wnu  Apyrou
NOAXOASWMIA KOHTPO/bHBIA MaTepuan) Ans nposepkn 3ddeKTnBHOCTU
npoueaypbl U3MEPEeHWsi; AOMOJHUTENIBHO MOXHO WMCMO/b30BaTh Apyrie
NOAXOASIUME KOHTPO/IbHbIE MaTepuarbl.

2.PeKoMeHaYeTCs UCMONb30BaTh ABA YPOBHS KOHTPO/bHBIX MaTepuanos Ans
aHanMsa Kaxaoit napTum npo6. Kpome TOro, KOHTPOMbHbIM MaTepuan

CllefyeT aHann3npoBaTh 1St KaX/A0M HOBOW KannbpoBKM, KaX/a0ro HOBOro

KapTpumka C peareHTaMu M Mocie ONpeAeneHHOro TEXHUYECKoro

0B6CNYXKMBAHNS MW YCTPAHEHNSI HEUCTIPABHOCTEA, Kak NoAPOGHO OMUCaHO

B COOTBETCTBYIOWIEM PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCM/IyaTauun CUCTEMBI.

-
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3.B kaxaon nabopatopuu creayeT YCTaHOBUTb COBCTBEHHYID CXemy
KOHTPONIA KayecTBa W NOpsSAOK BbINONHEHNS KOPPEKTUPYIOWMX ACHCTBMUIA,
€CNM KOHTPOsbHble MaTepuasibl He BOCCTaHaBAMBAIOTCS B Mpeaenax
AOMYCTUMBIX OTK/IOHEHMUIA.

Pacuer

XuMuyeckuii aHanusaTop cepun BS onpeaenseT M3MeHeHWe MormoweHns

(AA/MWUH) M aBTOMaTMYeCKM pacCcyWTbIBAeT akTMBHOCTb LIP ans kaxaoi

npobbl C yKa3aHHOW KanubpOBOYHOW KPWUBOIA, MOSyYEHHOW B Mnpolecce

KanubpoBKu.

Pa3BepgeHue

Ecnu 3HaueHue npobbl npesbiwaeT 250 E[l/n, npoby HeobxoanMo pa36aButs

pactsopom NaCl B koHueHTpauun 9 r/n (puspactsopom) (Hanpumep, 1+9) n

NOBTOPUTL @Ha/U3; NONYYEHHbIN Pe3yNbTaT CNeAyeT YMHOXMUTL Ha 10.

n

Tun npo6bi

CbIBOpOTKa/Nnasma < 60 ea/n
lMpeanonaraeMoe 3HayeHWe yCTaHOBNEHO KOMMaHMel Mindray ¢ noMoubio
174 06pa3uos CbIBOPOTKM, B3ATLIX Y Noaei n3 Kutas.
Kaxaas na6opatopusi AO/HKHA YCTAHOBUTL CBOM COBCTBEHHbIE pecdepeHcHble
MHTEpBanbl B 3aBMCMMOCTW OT €e KOHKPETHOro PacronoXeHus U
NONYNSIUMOHHBIX XapaKTEPUCTUK, MOCKO/bKY NPeAnoNnaraeMble 3HaueHust
MOryT OTIMYATLCA B 3aBUCMMOCTY OT reorpacdum, packl, noia 1 BospacTa.
Pa6oune xapaKTepucTuku
® AHanMTMYecKas YyBCTBUTENIbHOCTbL

AHanuTUyeckas YyBCTBUTENbHOCTb Habop ANs onpeaeneHWs akTUBHOCTW
nvnasel (LIP) Ha aHanusaTope BS-800 coctaensert 5 ea./n. AHanutuyeckas
YYBCTBMTENBHOCTL OMPEAENSETCS Kak HauMeHbLLIas KOHLEeHTpaLWs aHanuTa,
N0 KOTOPO MOXHO OTNMuMTL o6paseu, He coaep awuii 3ToT aHanuT. OHa
paccuuTbiBaeTcs  Kak 3HayeHMe, Ha 3  CTaHAApPTHbIX  OTK/IOHEHWs
np cpeaHee , NoNyyeHHoe 13 20 NOBTOPHbLIX aHaN130B
npo6bl, He coaepXallero aHaaMsMpyeMoro BewecTsa.

H [1nanasoH usMepeHuin
Cuctembl Mindray cepun BS obecneunBaloT cneaylowmii  AvanasoH
JIUHeHoCTH:

Tun npo6bi P
CbIBOpOTKa/Nnasma 5-250 ea./n
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Mpoba cC BbICOKOW aKTUBHOCTbIO LIP (npubnusutensHo 250 Ea/n)
cMelmBaeTca € Npo6oit C HWU3KOI akTUBHOCTbIO (< 5 EA/n) B pasHbix
COOTHOLLEHUSIX, B pe3ynbTaTe nonyyaetcs cepusi passeaeHuit. LIP kaxaoro
pa3sBeAeHus onpeaensieTcs C MNoMoWbl cuctembl Mindray, AwnanasoH
NMHENHOCTWN AEeMOHCTpUpYyeTcst ¢ koadduumeHToM koppensuum r = 0,990.
Peructpupyemblit AnanasoH coctasnset 5-2500 ea./n.

B MpeunsnoHHOCTb

TMpeUmM3nNOHHOCTL Onpeaensnack C MOMOLLBIO CleAyiowero 0A06peHHoro
CLSI EP05-A3°, kaxaas npoba aHanusupoBanacb Mo 2 pasa 3a OAHY
o6paboTky, 2 06paboTku B cyTku, Bcero 20 CyTOK.

JlaHHble NpeLM3NoHHOCTY KOHTPO/bHbIX MaTepuanos Ha BS-800 npueeaeHs!
Hke ¥,

Tvn P b BHY’ p
05,‘::;';‘;5 (Ea/n) spD (Ep/n) CV% SD (Ea/n) CV %

KOHTpOnbHbIN

53,97 1,22 2,25 2,22 4,12
ypoBeHb 1

Kontponbheiit g 57 1,80 2,06 2,82 3,22
YPOBEHb 2

*PernpeseHTaTMBHbIE AaHHbIE, PE3y/bTaTbl, MO/yYeHHbIE Ha Pa3HbiX Npuéopax M B
PasHbIX NabopaTopusix MOryT OT/IMYATLCS.

B AHanutuueckas cneungpuyHoCcTb

Mpobbl C pasnuuHOV KOHLUEHTpauuei uHTepdepupylowero BeLlecTsa
roTOBMNYM NyTeM A06aBNeHns MeLaloLero BeLecTsa K nyaam Yenoseyeckon
CbIBOPOTKM, M OTCYTCTBMEM 3HAYMMOTO MELLAIoLEero BO3AECTBNA CUMTanocs
BOCCTaHOBNeHue B npeaenax £ 10% OT COOTBETCTBYIOLIErO KOHTPOIbHOIO
3HaYeHNs.

He Habnioaany 3HaunMMoro Melaillero BO3AENCTBUA ykasaHHbIX fanee
BELLeCTB MPpY UCCNeAOBaHUSX BMECTE C HUMW C UCMOJb30BaHUEM AaHHOMN
MeToaonornu. [laHHble UCCNefoBaHus Melawmx Matepuanos Ha BS-800

r HIKe,
Ki
Mewarouwee Tpaums O
Bewectao KOHUeHTpauus aHanuta OTKNOHEeHne
(mr/an) (En/n) (%)*
Ackop6uHoBas 30 91,27 40,55
Kucnota
remornobux 150 92,77 -0,25
Bunupy6bux 40 94,30 -2,12
WHTpanunua 500 95,13 +4,55
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*PenpeseHTaTUBHbIE AaHHbIE, PE3yNbTaThl, MONYYEHHbIE HA Pa3HbIX MPUEOPax U B
PasHbiX 1860PATOPHSIX MOTYT OTANYATHCS.

JloxHble HU3KMe pesynbTaTbl He3aBWCUMO APYr OT Apyra MoryT 6biTb
Bbi3BaHbl MeTa6onuToM aueTamuHodeHa N-aueTn-n-6eH30XMHOHUMUHOM
(NAPQI), a Takke N-aLeTUILWUCTEMHOM, YacTO WUCMONb3YEeMbIM B KayecTBe
aHTUAOTa NPU MHTOKCUKALMM aLeTaMUHObeHOM.

B O4eHb peaKMX CNyyasx raMMonaTWs, B YacTHOCTM Tun IgM, Moxer
NPUBECTM K HEHAAGXKHBIM pe3y/bTatam®,

® CpaBHeHMe MeToAoB

ViccnenosaHus KOPPEnsiLmv BLINOMHSNICL C UCMO/b30BaHMEM O06PEHHOMO
CLSI pykosoactBa EP09-A37. Cucrema Mindray (awanusatop Mindray
BS-2800M/peareHT Mindray LIP) (y) 6bina conmoctaBneHa C cuCTEMOR
cpaBHeHus (aHanusatop Mindray BS-2000/peareHt Mindray LIP) (x) ¢
MCNONb30BaHWEM OAMHAKOBbLIX 06pasLoB CbIBOPOTKW. CTaTucTuueckue
AaHHble, NoNyYeHHbIe JIMHENHOM perpeccuei, nokasaHbl B Tabnuue Huke*:

y T Mpo6a AwnanasoH
perpeccum pp (r) (N)  axTi (Ea/n)
y = 1,0248x+0,0742 0,9997 116 5,93-241,83

*PernpeseHTaTMBHbIE AaHHbIE, PE3y/bTaTbl, MO/yYEHHbIE Ha Pa3HbiX Npuéopax u B

PasHbIX NabopaTopusix MOryT OT/IMYATLCS.

WUHTepnpeTauusa pesynbTaToB

Ha pesynbTaTbl MOTYT BNMSATL NekapcTBeHHbIE CPeACTBa, 3abonesaHus unm

sHAoreHHble BewectBa®®, Ecnu  rpaduk  peakuum OTKIOHsieTCsi  OT

HOPManbHOro, PEKOMEHAYeTCs MPOBECTV NOBTOPHbIA aHanu3 W NpoBEPUTH

pesynbTar.

MNMpeaynpe>kaeHns U Mepbl NPefoCTOPOXKHOCTH

1. Tonbko AN AuWarHocTuku in  vitro. [na  npodeccmoHanbHoOro
NabopaTopHOro NPUMEHeHMs.

. HeobxoauMo cobntoaaTh Mepbl NPeA0CTOPOXHOCTY Npu paboTe co BCeMu
NabopaTopHLIMU peareHTamu.

. Y6eauTech B LENOCTHOCTM YNaKOBKY Nepea ucnonb3osaHueM Habopa. He
ncnonb3yitte  Habopbl C  MOBPEeXAEHHOW ynakoBkoW. WckniouuTte
BO3AENCTBUME Ha peareHTbl MPSMOro COJIHEYHOrO CBETa U WX
3amMopaxwuBaHue. [pu  HecobMoAEHWM  COOTBETCTBYIOWMX  YCIIOBUIA
XPpaHeHUs peareHTOoB MoNyyeHne KOPPEKTHBIX Pe3y/bTaToB aHaNN30B He
rapaHTupyeTcsi.

. Ecnn peareHThbl 6binM HenpeaHaMepeHHO OTKPbITbl 10 UCNONb30BaHus,
XpaHuUTe WX MAOTHO 3aKpbITbiMM MNpu  Temnepatype 2-8°C #©
3aLUMLIEHHbIMK OT CBETA. B 3TOM ciyyae ux CTabunbHOCTb He oT/IMyaeTcs

N

w

IN
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OT CTabUNbHOCTN npu UCNONb30BAHUN.

. He nonyckaiiTe CMelMBaHWs peareHToB 13 PasHbIX NapTuii u GakoHoB.
He ncnonb3yiiTe peareHTbl NOCIE UCTEYEHUSI X CPOKA FOAHOCTU U AaTbl
1cnonb3oBaHus. He AonyckaiiTe CMELNBaAHMS CBEXWX PeareHToB C yxe
UCNoNb3yeMbIMU.

W3beraiitTe 06pa3oBaHnsi NeHbI.

. CneayeT oXxuaaTb NOTEPIO CTabUIBLHOCTM UM YXYALUEHNE KayecTsa npu
Hann4yMn BMAUMbIX NPU3HAKOB YTEYKMU, BbiNaAeHUs OCAaKOB MM pocTa
MWKPOOPraHM3MOB, a Takke €eCiN KanubpoBka WM KOHTPONbHble
MaTepuansi He COOTBETCTBYIOT KpUTEpuaM, yKasaHHbIM B
NNCTKe-BKNaAbIWE W/UNn Ans cucTembl Mindray.

. Ha[ZlE)KHOCTb pe3ynbTaTtoB aHanuMsa He rapaHTupyeTca B Ciydae
HeCOﬁHIOﬂEHVIﬂ MHCprKL\MI‘/'i, npuBeAeHHbIX B AAHHOM JINCTKe-BKNaAblwe.

. 3anpellaeTcs npornaTbiBaTh. M3beraiiTe KoHTakTa C  Koxeit U
CU3UCTBIMM 060NIoYKaMu.

. Mpyu cnyvaiiHoM nonaaaHnv peareHTa B riasa WM POTOBYIO MOMOCTb, @
TaKXe Ha KOXy HemMeaneHHO 06unbHO HDOMOI‘/'ITe NopaxeHHble y4acTKn
60/1bLWMM KONNYECTBOM BOAbI. MpU HEOBXOAMMOCTM 06paTUTECh K Bpauy
ANS NONYYEHNs MEANLIMHCKOM MOMOLLM.

10.MacnopT 6e30nacHOCTV MaTepuana NpeAoCcTaBnseTcs NpodeccuoHanbHoOMy
nonb3oBaTeNto Mo 3anpocy.

11.yTIAnIA3aLU4ﬂ BCEX OTXO0AO0B AO/MKHA MPOU3BOAUTLCSA B COOTBETCTBUM C
MeCTHbIMU NpaBUNamMu.

12.Becb uenoseuyeckwii MaTepuan cneayeT CuMTaTb  NOTEHUMWAbHO
MHMDEKUMOHHbBIM.

13.Bce BbisiIBNIEHHbIE PUCKM BbINN CHIDKEHbI HACTONbKO, HACKOMbKO 3TO
BO3MOXHO 6€3 HEeraTUBHOIO B/IMSIHUSA Ha COOTHOLLIEHME MONb3bl U pUcKa, 1
OGLLlIAI;i OCTaTOYHbIV PWUCK ABNSAETCA NpUeMnemMbIM.

14.0 n06oM Cepbe3HOM WHUMAEHTE, NpOW3OLIeALeM B CBA3W C 3TUM
YCTDOMCTBOM, HeOsXOﬂVlMO COOGLuaTh NpoOu3BOAUTENIO N KOMMETEHTHOMY
opraHy CTpaHbl, K KOTOPOI OTHOCUTCS! MO/b30BaTeNb W/WUM NALNEHT.
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Mpoussoautens: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Appec: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech Industrial
Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, Kutaiickas HapoaHasi Pecny6nuka
Appec 3n1eKTPOHHOM NouTbI: service@mindray.com

Be6-cait: www.mindray.com

Ten.: +86-755-81888998; ®akc: +86-755-26582680
MNMpeacraBuTens B EC: Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH
(EBpona)

Appec: Eiffestrape 80, Hamburg 20537, lepmMaHus

Ten.: 0049-40-2513175; ®akc: 0049-40-255726
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Kit de Lipase

(Método de Doseamento Colorimétrico C €n123
Enzimatico)
Infori des da

N° de Ref. Tamanho do pacote
105-002171-00 R1: 1x35 ml + R2: 1x9 ml
105-002172-00 R1: 1x40 ml + R2: 1x10 ml
105-002173-00 R1: 2x40 ml + R2: 2x10 ml

Utilizagdo Prevista

Teste in vitro para a determinag&@o quantitativa da atividade da Lipase (LIP)
no soro e no plasma humano em analisadores quimicos da série BS da
Mindray. Destina-se a ser utilizado como auxiliar no diagndstico e
monitorizagdo do efeito terapéutico de doengas relacionadas com o
pancreas.

Resumo'?

As lipases sdo glicoproteinas com um peso molecular de 48000 Da. S&o
definidas como hidrolases de triglicéridos que catalisam a clivagem dos
triglicéridos em diglicéridos com a subsequente formagao de monoglicéridos
e de acidos gordos.

As lipases sdo produzidas no pancreas, sendo igualmente secretadas em
pequenas quantidades pelas glandulas salivares, bem como pelas mucosas
gastrica, pulmonar e intestinal. A atividade da lipase tem sido medida como
um marcador importante para o diagndstico e monitorizagdo de doengas do
pancreas tais como a pancreatite aguda e crdnica e a obstrugdo do canal
pancreatico.

Principio do Ensaio

Método de Doseamento Colorimétrico Enzimatico Lipase
1,2-0O-dilauril-rac-glicerol-3-acido glutarico-(6-metilresorufina) ester%

1,2-O-dilauril-rac-glicerol + acido glutarico-(6-metilresorufina) ester
Decomposicéo esponténea
acido glutérico-(6-metilresorufina) esteré acido glutarico
+ metilresorufina
O método para a determinagdo da lipase baseia-se na clivagem do substrato
especifico da lipase cromogénica (1,2-O-dilauril-rac-glicerol-3-acido
glutérico-(6-metilresorufina) ester) emulsionado em microparticulas
estabilizadas. Na presenga de ativadores especificos da lipase pancredtica
como a colipase, os ides de célcio e os &cidos biliares, o substrato é
convertido em 1,2-O-dilauril-rac-glicerol e em acido
2023-06, Portugués 3-1 P/N: 046-024264-00 (2.0)
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glutdrico-(6-metilresorufina) ester que se decompde espontaneamente em
acido glutarico e em metilresorufina. O aumento da absorvancia devido a
formagdo de metilresorufina é proporcional a atividade da lipase na
amostra.

Comp dos reag
Tris 40 mmol/I
RL: Desoxicolato 1,8 mmol/I
Taurodesoxicolato 7,2 mmol/|
Colipase > 1mu/I
Tampéo tartarato 15 mmol/I
R2: Cloreto de calcio 0,13 mmol/I

1,2-O-dilauril-rac-glicerol-3-acido

>
glutdrico-(6-metilresorufina) ester = 0,7 mmol/|

Armazenamento e estabilidade
Até a data de expiragdo indicada no rétulo, quando sdo armazenados por
abrir a 2-8 °C e protegidos da luz.
Quando em utilizagdo, os reagentes mantém-se estaveis durante 28 dias se
refrigerados no analisador.
Deve-se evitar a contaminagéo
N&o congele os reagentes.
Colheita e preparacdo de espécimes
m Tipos de espécimes
O soro, a heparina de litio e o plasma sdo adequados para amostras.
® Preparacdo para analise
1.Utilize os tubos ou recipientes de colheita adequados, e siga as instrugdes
do fabricante; evite utilizar outros tubos ou recipientes de colheita.
2.Centrifugue as amostras com precipitado antes de realizar o ensaio.
3.0s espécimes devem ser testados o0 mais cedo possivel apés a recolha de
amostras e o tratamento pré-analitico.

m Estabilidade da amostra

7 dias a 15-25 °C

7 dias a 2-8 °C

2 meses a (-25)-(-15) °C (Apenas congeladas uma vez)
Para maiores periodos de armazenamento, as amostras devem ser
congeladas a (-20 °C)%. As alegagdes de estabilidade das amostras foram
estabelecidas pelo fabricante e/ou baseadas em referéncias, pelo que cada
laboratério deve estabelecer os seus proprios critérios de estabilidade da
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amostra.

Preparagéo de reagentes

O R1 e 0 R2 estdo prontos a utilizar.

Realizar a manutengdo programada e operagdo padrdo, incluindo calibragdo

e analise, para assegurar o desempenho do sistema de medig&o.

Materiais necessarios mas néo fornecidos

1.Materiais gerais de laboratdrio: Solugdo de NaCl 9 g/I (salina), 4gua
destilada/desionizada.

2.Calibrador e Controlo: verificar a secgdo de instrucdes de reagentes da
Calibrag&@o e do Controlo de qualidade.

3.Analisadores quimicos da série BS da Mindray e equipamento geral de
laboratério.

Procedil de ensaio
Parametros Analisadores quimicos
BS-800
Tipo de ensaio Cinético
Comprimento de onda
(Prin?a'rio/Secunda'rio) 570/700 nm
Direg&o da reagéo Aumento
R1 200 pl
Amostra ou Calibrador 2l
Misturar, incubar a 37 °C durante 3 min. e, depois, adicionar:
R2 40 pl

Misturar bem, depois incubar a 37 °C durante 2 minutos,
medir o valor da absorvancia continuamente durante 2 minutos adicionais.
Em seguida, calcular o AA/min
Os parémetros podem variar em diferentes analisadores quimicos, podendo
ajustar-se em proporgdo, se necessario. Para os analisadores quimicos da
série BS da Mindray, os pardmetros dos reagentes estdo disponiveis
mediante solicitagdo. Consultar o manual de instrugdes apropriado para os
analisadores.
Calibragdo
1.Recomenda-se a utilizagdo do Calibrador da Mindray (Calibrador Multi
Sera: 105-001144-00 ou outros calibradores adequados) e de 9 g/I NaCl
(salina) para uma calibragdo de dois pontos. A rastreabilidade do
Calibrador Multi Sera da Mindray pode referir-se as instrugbes do
calibrador a utilizar da empresa Mindray.
2.Frequéncia de calibragdo
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A calibragdo mantém-se estavel durante aproximadamente 7 dias nos
analisadores quimicos BS-800. A estabilidade da calibragdo pode variar
em diferentes instrumentos, pelo que cada laboratério deve definir uma
frequéncia de calibragdo nos parametros do instrumento adequada ao seu
padrdo de utilizagdo.
A recalibragdo pode ser necessaria quando ocorre o seguinte:
« Quando o lote de reagente muda.
« Conforme necessério, seguindo os procedimentos de controlo de
qualidade ou em condigBes fora de controlo.
« Quando executa manuteng&o especifica ou procedimentos de resolugdo
de problemas nos analisadores quimicos.
3.0s valores do calibrador s&o especificos do lote estando os modelos
correspondentes indicados na folha de valores.
Controlo de qualidade
1.Recomenda-se a utilizagdo do Controlo Mindray (Multicontrolo Bioquimica:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 ou outros controlos adequados) para
verificar o desempenho do procedimento de medigdo; para além deste,
também se pode utilizar outro material de controlo adequado.
2.Recomendam-se dois niveis de material de controlo para analisar cada
lote de amostras. Além disso, o controlo deve ser executado com cada
nova calibragdo e novo cartucho de reagente, e ap6s procedimentos
especificos de manutengdo ou de resolugdo de problemas, conforme
detalhado no manual do sistema apropriado.
3.Cada laboratério devera estabelecer o seu prdprio esquema e
procedimento interno de controlo de qualidade para agdes corretivas se o
controlo n&o recuperar dentro das toleréncias aceitaveis.
Caélculo
O analisador quimico da série BS deteta a mudanga de absorvéncia (AA/min)
e calcula automaticamente a concentragdo de LIP de cada amostra com uma
curva de calibragdo especificada pelo processo de calibragdo.
Diluigdo
Se o valor da amostra exceder 250 U/I, a amostra deve ser diluida em 9 g/I
de solugdo NaCl (salina) (por exemplo, 1+9) e novamente processada; o
resultado deve ser multiplicado por 10.
Valores esperados
Tipo de amostra Unidades
Soro/Plasma < 60U/
0 valor esperado foi estabelecido pela Mindray com recurso a 174 amostras
séricas de pessoas provenientes da China.
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Cada laboratério deve estabelecer os seus préprios intervalos de referéncia
com base nas suas caracteristicas locais e populacionais particulares, uma
vez que os valores esperados podem variar com a geografia, raga, sexo e
idade.
Carateristicas de desempenho
m Sensil ade analitica
O kit de Lipase tem uma sensibilidade analitica de 5 U/l no BS-800. A
sensibilidade analitica é definida como a menor concentragdo de analito que
pode ser distinguida de uma amostra que ndo contém analito. E calculada
como o valor que se encontra 3 desvios padréo acima da média de
20 réplicas de uma amostra sem analito.
m Intervalo de medigdo
Os sistemas da série BS da Mindray fornecem o seguinte intervalo de
linearidade:

Tipo de amostra Unidades

Soro/Plasma 5-250 U/I

Uma amostra de atividade de LIP elevada (aproximadamente 250 U/I) é
misturada com uma amostra de atividade reduzida (< 5 U/I) em diferentes
racios, gerando uma série de diluigdes. A atividade de LIP de cada diluigdo é
determinada utilizando o sistema Mindray; o intervalo de linearidade é
demonstrado com o coeficiente de correlagdo r = 0,990. O intervalo
relatavel é de 5-2500 U/I.

® Precisdo

A precisdo foi determinada seguindo a Diretriz EP05-A3° aprovada pelo CLSI;
cada amostra foi analisada 2 vezes por ensaio, 2 ensaios por dia, durante um
total de 20 dias.

Os dados de precisdo dos controlos no BS-800 s&o resumidos abaixo*.

i - Dentro do
e::::’:::i‘:ﬁe '(4:7:;’ Repetigdo laboratdrio
(N=80) DP(U/I) CV% DP(U/I) CV%
Nivel de Controlo 1 53,97 1,22 2,25 2,22 4,12
Nivel de Controlo 2 87,37 1,80 2,06 2,82 3,22
*Dados rep ; 0S em dif i e laboratérios

podem variar.

m Especificidade analitica

As amostras com diferentes concentragdes de substancia interferente foram
preparadas adicionando a substancia interferente a grupos de soro humano
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e as recuperagdes estdo dentro de = 10% do valor de controlo
correspondente considerado como n&o havendo interferéncia significativa.
N&o se observou qualquer interferéncia significativa quando as seguintes
substancias foram testadas quanto a interferéncia com esta metodologia. Os
dados dos estudos de interferéncia no BS-800 s&o resumidos abaixo.

Substancia c " ragéo  C '."’;" DesYio
interferente do interferente de analito relativo
(mg/dl) u/m (%)*
Acido ascérbico 30 91,27 +0,55
Hemoglobina 150 92,77 -0,25
Bilirrubina 40 94,30 -2,12
Intralipido 500 95,13 +4,55
*Dados rep ivos; os em dif i e

podem variar.
O metabolito do acetaminofeno, o N-acetil-p-benzoquinona imina(NAPQI)
e-acetilcisteina, frequentemente utilizada como antidoto para a intoxicagdo
por acetaminofeno, podem causar resultados falsamente baixos de modo
individual.

Em casos muito raros, a gamopatia (especialmente a do tipo de IgM) pode
produzir resultados incertos®.

m Comparagdo de métodos

Os estudos de correlagdo foram realizados utilizando a Diretriz EP09-A37
aprovada pelo CLSI. Comparou-se o sistema Mindray (Mindray
BS-2800M/Reagente LIP Mindray) (y) com o sistema de comparacdo
(Mindray BS-2000/Reagente LIP Mindray) (x) utilizando os mesmos
espécimes séricos. Na tabela abaixo s&o apresentados os dados estatisticos
obtidos por regresséo linear*:

Ajuste de Coeficiente de Amostra Intervalo da

regressao correlagéo (r) (N) concentracdo (U/1)
y=1,0248x+0,0742 0,9997 116 5,93-241,83
*Dados rep! ; 0s em e laboratdrios

podem variar.

Interpretacgdo dos resultados

Os resultados podem ser afetados por medicamentos, doengas, ou
substancias enddgenas®8. Quando a curva de reagdo ¢é anormal,
recomenda-se que se volte a testar e a verificar o resultado.
Adverténcias e precaugdes

1. S6 para diagndsticos in vitro. Para uso profissional em laboratério.
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. Tomar as precaugdes necessarias para manipular todos os reagentes de
laboratério.

. Confirmar a integridade da embalagem antes da sua utilizagdo. Nao
utilizar os kits com embalagens danificadas. Evitar a exposigdo direta a
luz solar e o congelamento dos reagentes. Os resultados ndo podem ser
assegurados quando estes sdo armazenados em condigdes inadequadas.

. Se forem abertos involuntariamente antes de serem utilizados, conservar
os reagentes bem fechados a 2-8 °C e protegidos da luz; a estabilidade é
igual a estabilidade em utilizag&o.

. N&o misturar reagentes com lotes e garrafas diferentes.

N&o utilizar os reagentes para além da data de validade e da data de
utilizagdo. N&@o misturar os reagentes novos com os reagentes em
utilizagdo.

Evitar a formagdo de espuma.

. Deve-se suspeitar de instabilidade ou deterioragdo se houver sinais
visiveis de derrame, precipitagdo ou crescimento microbiano, ou se a
calibragdo ou os controlos ndo cumprirem os critérios do folheto
informativo e/ou os critérios do Sistema Mindray.

. A fiabilidade dos resultados do ensaio ndo pode ser garantida se ndo se
seguirem as instrugdes deste folheto informativo.

. N&o engolir. Evitar o contacto com a pele e as membranas mucosas.

. Quando os reagentes entram acidentalmente nos olhos e boca, ou em
contacto com a pele, lavar imediatamente com bastante &gua. Se
necessario, consultar o médico para tratamento médico adicional.

10.A ficha de dados de seguranga estd disponivel para utilizadores

profissionais mediante solicitagdo.

11.A eliminagdo de todos os residuos deve ser feita de acordo com as

diretrizes locais.

12.Todo o material humano deve ser considerado potencialmente infecioso.

13.Todos os riscos identificados foram reduzidos tanto quanto possivel sem

afetar negativamente a relagdo beneficio/risco, e o risco residual global é
aceitavel.

14.Qualquer acidente grave ocorrido em associagdo com o dispositivo

deverd ser comunicado ao fabricante e & autoridade sanitéria
competente do Estado-membro onde estiver estabelecido o utilizador
e/ou o doente.
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Kit de lipasa
(Método de ensayo colorimétrico enzimatico) C €n123
Informacién de pedido

N° de cat. Tamafio de envase
105-002171-00 R1:1x35ml+R2:1x9ml
105-002172-00 R1:1x40ml+R2:1x 10 ml
105-002173-00 R1:2 x40 ml + R2: 2 x 10 m|

Uso previsto

Prueba in vitro para la determinacidn cuantitativa de la actividad de la lipasa
(LIP) en suero y plasma humanos en los analizadores quimicos Mindray de la
serie BS. Su uso previsto es ayudar en el diagndstico y el seguimiento del
efecto terapéutico en las enfermedades relacionadas con el pancreas.
Resumen'

Las lipasas son glucoproteinas con un peso molecular de 48 000 Da. Se
definen como trigliceridohidrolasas que catalizan el desdoblamiento de
triglicéridos a diglicéridos con la formacién subsiguiente de monoglicéridos y
acidos grasos.

La lipasa se produce en el pancreas; también la segregan en pequefias
cantidades las glandulas salivales y la mucosa gdstrica, pulmonar e
intestinal. La actividad de la lipasa se ha medido como importante marcador
para el diagnéstico y el seguimiento de enfermedades del pancreas como
pancreatitis aguda y cronica y la obstruccién del conducto pancreatico.
Principio del ensayo

Método de ensayo colorimétrico enzimatico
1,2-O-dilauril-rac-glicero-3-acido gIuta’rico-(6-metilresorufina)-éster%

1,2-O-dilauril-rac-glicerol + &cido glutarico-(6-metilresorufina)-éster
. L i ) Descomposicién espontanea o
Acido glutérico-(6-metilresorufina)-éster Acido
glutérico + metilresorufina

El método para la determinacion de la lipasa se basa en la escision del sustrato

de la lipasa cromogénico especifico 1,2-O-dilauril-rac-glicero-3-acido

glutérico-(6-metilresorufina)-éster emulsionado en microparticulas

estabilizadas. En presencia de activadores especificos de la lipasa pancredtica

como la colipasa, los iones de calcio y los &cidos biliares, el sustrato se convierte

en 1,2-O-dilauril-rac-glicerol y acido glutdrico-(6-metilresorufina)-éster, que se

descompone espontaneamente en acido glutarico y metilresorufina. El

aumento de la absorbancia debido a la formacion de metilresorufina es

proporcional a la actividad de la lipasa en la muestra.
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Comp de los reactivos
Tris 40 mmol/|
R1: Desoxicolato 1,8 mmol/I
Taurodesoxicolato 7,2 mmol/I
Colipasa > 1 mu/l
Tampon de tartrato 15 mmol/I
R2: Cloruro de calcio 0,13 mmol/I

1,2-0O-dilauril-rac-glicero-3-acido
glutarico-(6-metilresorufina)-éster
Almacenamiento y estabilidad
Hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en la etiqueta, cuando se almacena
cerrado, en temperaturas de 2-8 °C y protegido de la luz.
Una vez iniciado su uso, los reactivos se mantienen estables durante 28 dias
si permanecen refrigerados en el analizador.
Evite la contaminacion.
No congele los reactivos.

Recogida y preparacion de muestras
® Tipos de muestras
Son aptos para obtener muestras el suero y el plasma con heparina de litio.

> 0,7 mmol/I

m Preparacion para el analisis
1.Use los tubos adecuados o recipientes de recoleccién y siga las
instrucciones del fabricante; no permita que los materiales de los tubos u
otros recipientes de recoleccién afecten a las muestras.
2.Centrifugue las muestras con precipitado antes de realizar el ensayo.
3.Las muestras deben analizarse tan pronto como sea posible tras la
recogida y el tratamiento preanalitico.
u Estabilidad de las muestras
7 dias a entre 15y 25 °C
7 dias a entre 2y 8 °C
2 meses a entre -25 y -15 °C (una sola congelacién)
Si el periodo de almacenamiento es mas largo, las muestras deben
congelarse a -20 °C*. Las declaraciones sobre la estabilidad de las muestras
se han establecido de acuerdo con el fabricante o se han basado en
referencias; cada laboratorio debe establecer sus criterios de estabilidad de
las muestras.
Preparacion del reactivo
R1 y R2 estan listos para su utilizacién.
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Realice el mantenimiento programado y las operaciones estandar, como la

calibracién y el andlisis, para asegurar el rendimiento del sistema de

medicién.

Materiales requeridos pero no suministrados

1.Materiales de laboratorio generales: solucién (salina) de 9 g/I de NaCl,
agua destilada o desionizada.

2.Calibrador y control: consulte la seccién de las instrucciones del reactivo
sobre calibracién y control de calidad.

3.Analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS y equipo de laboratorio
general.

Procedimiento del ensayo

5 Analizadores quimicos
Elemento de los pardmetros a

BS-800
Tipo de ensayo Kinetic (Cinético)
(pr;i?g;ﬁu:;is:gjria) 570/700 nm
Direccion de reaccion Increase (Aumentar)
R1 200 pl
Muestra o calibrador 2l
Mezcle, incube a 37 °C durante 3 minutos y, a continuacion, afiada:
R2 40 pl

Mezcle en profundidad, incube a 37 °C durante 2 minutos
y mida el valor de absorbancia de forma continua durante otros
2 minutos.
A continuacién, calcule AA/min.

Los pardmetros pueden variar en distintos analizadores quimicos y se
pueden ajustar en proporcién si fuera necesario. En el caso de los
analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS, los pardmetros de los
reactivos estan disponibles bajo pedido. En el manual de funcionamiento
apropiado, encontrard informacion sobre los analizadores.
Calibracién
1.Se recomienda utilizar el calibrador Mindray (Calibrador Multi Sera:

105-001144-00 u otros calibradores adecuados) y una solucion (salina) de

9 g/l de NaCl para la calibracién de dos puntos. La trazabilidad del

Calibrador Multi Sera de Mindray puede consultarse en las instrucciones de

uso del calibrador de la empresa Mindray.
2.Frecuencia de calibracién

En los analizadores quimicos BS-800, la calibracién se mantiene estable

2023-06, espafiol 4-3 P/N: 046-024264-00 (2.0)



LIP mindray

durante aproximadamente 7 dias. La estabilidad de la calibracién puede
variar en distintos instrumentos; cada laboratorio debe establecer una
frecuencia de calibracién en los pardmetros del instrumento apropiada
para su patrén de uso.
Tal vez sea necesario repetir la calibracién en los casos siguientes:
« Al cambiar de lote de reactivo.
« Cuando se requiera de acuerdo con los procedimientos de control de
calidad o cuando los resultados no se ajusten al control de calidad.
« Al realizar procedimientos especificos de mantenimiento o resolucion de
problemas de los analizadores quimicos.
3.Los valores del calibrador son especificos por lote y los modelos
coincidentes se enumeran en la hoja de valores.
Control de calidad
1.Se recomienda utilizar el control de Mindray (Multi Control ClinChem:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 u otros controles aptos) para comprobar
el rendimiento del procedimiento de medicion; también se pueden utilizar
otros materiales de control apropiados.
2.Se recomiendan dos niveles de material de control para analizar cada lote
de muestras. Ademds, el control se debe utilizar con cada nueva
calibracién, con cada nuevo cartucho de reactivo y después de
determinados procedimientos de mantenimiento o solucién de problemas,
tal como se detalla en el manual de operaciones apropiado.
3.Cada laboratorio debe establecer su propio esquema de control de calidad
interno, asi como procedimientos de acciones correctivas, si los controles
no pueden mantenerse dentro de las tolerancias aceptables.
Calculo
Los analizadores quimicos de la serie BS detectan el cambio de absorbancia
(AA/min) y calculan automaticamente la actividad de LIP de cada muestra
con una curva de calibracion especificada en el proceso de calibracion.
Dilucién
Si el valor de la muestra supera 250 U/I, se debe diluir la muestra con una
solucién (salina) de 9 g/l de NaCl (p. ej., 1 + 9) y debe repetirse el ensayo;
el resultado se debe multiplicar por 10.
Valores previstos
Tipo de muestra Unidades
Suero y plasma < 60 U/I
El valor previsto lo establece la empresa Mindray con 174 muestras de suero
de personas de China.
Cada laboratorio debe establecer sus intervalos de referencia sobre la base
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de sus condiciones regionales particulares y las caracteristicas de la
poblacién, ya que los valores previstos pueden variar segin la zona
geografica, la raza, el sexo y la edad.
Caracteristicas de funcionamiento
m Sensibilidad analitica
El kit de lipasa tiene una sensibilidad analitica de 5 U/l en BS-800. La
sensibilidad analitica se define como la concentracién mas baja de analitos
que puede distinguirse de una muestra que no contenga analitos. Se calcula
como el valor situado 3 desviaciones estandar por encima de la media a
partir de 20 réplicas de una muestra sin analitos.
® Intervalo de medicion
Elintervalo de linealidad del sistema Mindray de la serie BS es el siguiente:

Tipo de muestra Unidades

Suero/plasma 5-250 U/I

Se mezcla una muestra con una actividad alta de LIP (aproximadamente
250 U/I) con una muestra de actividad baja (< 5U/I) en proporciones
distintas para generar una serie de diluciones. La actividad de LIP de cada
dilucién se determina mediante el sistema Mindray. El intervalo de linealidad
se demuestra con el coeficiente de correlacién r = 0,990. El intervalo
reportable es 5-2500 U/I.

u Precision

La precision se ha determinado de acuerdo con la directriz EP05-A3°
aprobada por el CLSI; cada muestra se ha ensayado 2 veces por secuencia,
2 secuencias por dia, durante un total de 20 dias.

A continuaciéon se resumen los datos de precision de los controles en
BS-800*.

Tipo de " Repetibilidad En laboratorio
Media
muestra /m DE (U/I CV% DE (U/I CV%
(N = 80) /m o u/n fo
Nivel de control 1 53,97 1,22 2,25 2,22 4,12
Nivel de control 2 87,37 1,80 2,06 2,82 3,22
*Los datos o repi i i en distintos instrumentos o

laboratorios pueden variar.

m Especificidad analitica

Las muestras con distinta concentracion de sustancia interferencial se han
preparado mediante la adiciéon de agente interferencial a grupos de suero
humano, y las recuperaciones deben estar en un + 10 % del valor de control
correspondiente para que se considere que no provocan una interferencia
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significativa.

No se ha observado ninguna interferencia significativa al analizar el grado de
interferencia en las sustancias siguientes con esta metodologia. A
continuacién se resumen los datos de los estudios de interferencia en
BS-800.

Concentracién i .
N Concentracién Desviacion
Sustancia de agente - .
. N . N de analitos relativa
inter inter oy ¥
(mg/dl) /n (%)
Acido ascérbico 30 91,27 +0,55
Hemoglobina 150 92,77 -0,25
Bilirrubina 40 94,30 -2,12
Intralipido 500 95,13 +4,55
*Los datos o p idos en distintos instrumentos o

laboratorios pueden variar.

El metabolito del acetaminofeno N-acetil-p-benzoguinoneimina (NAPQI) y
N-acetilcisteina que se usa frecuentemente como antidoto contra la
intoxicacion por acetaminofeno puede producir resultados bajos falsos de
forma independiente.

En casos muy raros de gammapatia, en particular tipo IgM, puede dar lugar
a resultados poco fiables®.

m Comparacién de método

Se han realizado estudios de correlacién de acuerdo con la directriz
EP09-A37 aprobada por el CLSI. Se ha comparado el sistema Mindray
(Mindray BS-2800M/reactivo de LIP de Mindray) (y) con el sistema de
comparacion (Mindray BS-2000/reactivo de LIP de Mindray) (x) utilizando
las mismas muestras de suero. En la tabla siguiente se muestran los datos
estadisticos obtenidos mediante regresion lineal*:

Intervalo de

Ajuste de Coeficiente de Muestra "
- e concentracion
regresion correlacion (r) (N) (/1)
y = 1,0248x + 0,0742 0,9997 116 5,93-241,83
*Los datos o p en distintos instrumentos o

laboratorios pueden variar.

Interpretacion de los resultados

Determinados farmacos, enfermedades o sustancias enddgenas pueden
afectar a los resultados®®. Cuando la curva de reaccidon sea andémala, se
recomienda repetir la prueba y comprobar el resultado.
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Advertencias y precauciones

1. Solo para uso diagndstico in vitro. Para uso profesional en laboratorio.

. Tome las precauciones necesarias para manejar todos los reactivos de
laboratorio.

. Confirme la integridad del envase antes de su uso. No utilice los kits de
envases en mal estado. Evite que los reactivos se expongan directamente
a la luz solar y a temperaturas de congelacion. Los resultados no son
fiables cuando se almacenan en condiciones que no son las apropiadas.

. Si abre los reactivos de forma involuntaria antes de su uso, guardelos en
un recipiente herméticamente cerrado a 2-8 °C y protéjalos de la luz para
conservar la misma estabilidad que al utilizarlos.

. No mezcle reactivos de diferentes lotes y frascos.

No utilice los reactivos después de la fecha de caducidad. No mezcle
reactivos sin usar con reactivos usados.
Evite la formacion de espuma.

. Debe sospecharse la posibilidad de inestabilidad o deterioro en caso de
signos visibles de fugas, precipitados o crecimiento microbiano, o si la
calibracién o los controles no cumplen los criterios del prospecto o del
sistema Mindray.

. No se puede garantizar la fiabilidad de los resultados del ensayo si no se
siguen las instrucciones del prospecto del envase.

. No ingerir. Evite el contacto con la piel y las membranas mucosas.

. Si los reactivos entran accidentalmente en contacto con los ojos, la boca
o la piel, lave la zona de inmediato con agua abundante. Si fuese
necesario, consulte a su médico algln tratamiento.

10.La hoja de datos de seguridad del material esté disponible para el usuario

profesional previa solicitud.

11.Los residuos deben desecharse de acuerdo con las normativas locales.

12.Todo material humano debe ser considerado como potencialmente

infeccioso.

13.Todos los riesgos identificados se han reducido tanto como ha sido

posible sin afectar negativamente a la proporcién beneficio-riesgo; el
riesgo residual general es aceptable.

14.Cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relacién con el

dispositivo se comunicara al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del
Estado miembro donde se encuentren el usuario o el paciente.
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Kit per Lipasi
(Metodo enzimatico colorimetrico) C €n123
Informazioni per gli ordini
Cat. N. Dimensioni della confezione
105-002171-00 R1: 1x35 mL + R2: 1x9 mL
105-002172-00 R1: 1x40 mL + R2: 1x10 mL
105-002173-00 R1: 2x40 mL + R2: 2x10 mL

Destinazione d'uso

Test in vitro per la determinazione quantitativa dell'attivita della Lipasi (LIP)
nel plasma e nel siero umani, tramite gli analizzatori chimici Mindray, serie
BS. Da utilizzarsi per facilitare la diagnosi e il monitoraggio dell'effetto
terapeutico in patologie pancreatiche.

Riepilogo’

Le lipasi sono glicoproteine con peso molecolare di 48000 Da. Sono definite
come idrolasi dei trigliceridi che catalizzano la segmentazione dei trigliceridi
in digliceridi, con la conseguente formazione di monogliceridi e acidi grassi.
Le lipasi sono prodotte nel pancreas e secrete, anche in piccole quantita,
dalle ghiandole salivari e dalla mucosa gastrica, polmonare e intestinale.
L'attivita delle lipasi costituisce un importante marcatore di ausilio nella
diagnosi e nel monitoraggio delle malattie del pancreas, come la pancreatite
acuta e cronica e I'ostruzione del dotto pancreatico.

Principio del test

Metodo di dosaggio enzimatico colorimetrico Lipasi
1,2-O-dilauril-rac-glicero-3-acido glutarico-(6-metilresofurin) estere 9

1,2-O-dilauril-rac-glicerolo + acido glutarico-(6-metilresorufina) estere
Decomposizione spontanea
Acido glutarico-(6-metilresorufina) estere é acido
glutarico + metilresorufina
Il metodo per la determinazione della lipasi & basato sulla scissione del
substrato cromogenico specifico della lipasi 1,2-O-dilauril-rac-glicero-3-acido
glutarico-(6-metilresorufin) estere emulsionato in microparticelle stabilizzate.
In presenza di attivatori specifici della lipasi pancreatica come la colipasi,
gli ioni calcio e gli acidi biliari, il substrato viene convertito in
1,2-0O-dilauril-rac-glicerolo ed acido glutarico-(6-metilresorufina) estere che
si decompone spontaneamente in acido glutarico e metilresorufina.
L'aumento dell'assorbanza dovuto alla formazione della metilresorufina &
proporzionale all'attivita della lipasi nel campione.
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Tris 40 mmol/L
R1: Desossicolato 1,8 mmol/L
Taurodesossicolato 7,2 mmol/L
Colipasi > 1 mU/L
Tampone tartrato 15 mmol/L
R2: Cloruro di calcio 0,13 mmol/L

1,2-0O-dilauril-rac-glicero-3-acido
glutarico-(6-metilresofurin) estere
Conservazione e stabilita
Fino alla data di scadenza indicata sull'etichetta, se i reagenti vengono
conservati non aperti a 2-8 °C e protetti dalla luce.
Quando in uso nel sistema, i reagenti rimangono stabili per 28 giorni, se
refrigerati nell'analizzatore.
Evitare la contaminazione.
Non congelare i reagenti.
Prelievo e preparazione dei campioni
® Tipi di campione
I campioni possono essere costituiti da siero, litio e plasma con litio eparina.

20,7 mmol/L

® Preparazione per I'analisi

1.Utilizzare provette o contenitori adeguati per la raccolta, attenersi alle
istruzioni del produttore ed assicurarsi che non ci siano interferenze da
materiale interno alle provette o ad altri contenitori di raccolta.

2.Centrifugare i campioni contenenti precipitato prima di eseguire il test.

3.1 campioni devono essere testati prima possibile dopo la raccolta del
campione e il trattamento preanalitico.

u Stabil

ta dei campioni

7 giorni a 15-25 °C

7 giorni a 2-8 °C

2 mesi a (-25)-(-15) °C (congelare solo una volta)

Per periodi di conservazione pili lunghi, congelare i campioni a (-20 °C)*. Le
richieste di stabilita sono state stabilite dal produttore e/o sono basate su
riferimenti: ogni laboratorio deve stabilire i propri criteri di stabilita del
campione.

Preparazione dei reagenti

I reagenti R1 e R2 sono pronti all'uso.

Per garantire la prestazione del sistema di misurazione, eseguire le
operazioni di manutenzione programmata e le operazioni standard, incluse
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calibrazione e analisi.

Materiali necessari, ma non fori

1.Materiali generici di laboratorio: soluzione di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina), acqua
distillata/deionizzata.

2.Calibratore e Controllo: controllare la parte relativa alle istruzioni di
Calibrazione e Controllo Qualita del reagente.

3.Analizzatori chimici Mindray, serie BS, e attrezzatura generica di
laboratorio.

Procedura del test

Parametri Analizzatori chimici BS-800
Tipo di test Cinetico
Lunghezza d'onda
(Princigale/Secondaria) 570/700 nm
Direzione della reazione Incremento
R1 200 pL
Campione o Calibratore 2L
Miscelare, lasciare in incubazione a 37 °C per 3 minuti, quindi
aggiungere:
R2 40 pL

Miscelare accuratamente e poi lasciare in incubazione a 37 °C per 2 minuti,
misurare il valore dell'assorbanza in modo continuo entro i successivi
2 minuti.
quindi calcolare AA/min

1 parametri possono variare in diversi analizzatori chimici; se necessario &

possibile regolare le proporzioni. Per gli analizzatori chimici Mindray serie BS,

i parametri dei reagenti sono disponibili su richiesta. Per gli analizzatori, fare

riferimento all'apposito manuale d'uso.

Calibrazione

1.E consigliabile utilizzare il calibratore Mindray (Calibratore Multi Sera:
105-001144-00 o altri calibratori appropriati) e di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina)
per la calibrazione a due punti. Per la tracciabilita del calibratore Multi Sera
Mindray fare riferimento alle istruzioni per I'uso dell'azienda Mindray.

2.Frequenza di calibrazione
La calibrazione & stabile per circa 7 giorni negli analizzatori chimici BS-800.
La stabilita della calibrazione pud variare nei diversi strumenti; ogni
laboratorio deve impostare una frequenza di calibrazione dei parametri
dello strumento idonea per le proprie modalita di utilizzo.
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Potrebbe rendersi necessaria una nuova calibrazione quando si verificano
le seguenti condizioni:
« al cambio del lotto di reagenti;
« secondo necessita, attenendosi alle procedure di controllo della qualita o
fuori controllo;
« dopo specifiche procedure di manutenzione o di risoluzione dei problemi
degli analizzatori chimici.
3.1 valori del calibratore sono specifici per lotto e i modelli abbinati sono
elencati nella scheda valori.
Controllo della qualita
1.E consigliabile utilizzare il controllo Mindray (Multi Controllo Chimica
Clinica: 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 o altri controlli appropriati) per
verificare le prestazioni della procedura di misurazione. E possibile
utilizzare anche altro materiale di controllo appropriato aggiuntivo.
2.Ad ogni lotto di campioni si raccomanda di analizzare due livelli di
materiale di controllo. Tale controllo deve essere inoltre eseguito dopo
ogni nuova calibrazione, con ogni nuova cartuccia di reagente e dopo
specifiche procedure di manutenzione o di risoluzione dei problemi, come
indicato nel manuale specifico del sistema.
3.0gni laboratorio dovrebbe stabilire schemi e procedure interne di controllo
qualita, in modo da adottare misure correttive se i risultati non rientrano
nelle tolleranze accettabili.
Calcolo
L'analizzatore chimico della serie BS rileva la variazione di assorbanza
(AA/min) e calcola automaticamente I'attivita della LIP di ogni campione con
una curva di calibrazione specificata ottenuta dal processo di calibrazione.
Diluizione
Se il valore del campione supera 250 U/L, diluire il campione con una
soluzione di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina) (ad esempio, 14+9) e sottoporio a un
nuovo test, quindi moltiplicare il risultato per 10.
Valori attesi
Tipo di campione Unita
Siero/Plasma < 60 U/L
Mindray ha stabilito il valore atteso in 174 campioni di siero di soggetti
provenienti dalla Cina.
Ogni laboratorio deve stabilire i propri intervalli di riferimento in base alle
caratteristiche specifiche della popolazione e del luogo in quanto i valori
attesi possono variare in base all'area geografica, alla razza, al sesso e
all'eta.
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Caratteristiche delle prestazioni
u Sensil

analitica
1 kit per Lipasi presenta una sensibilita analitica di 5 U/L sul BS-800. Si
definisce sensibilita analitica la concentrazione di analita pil bassa
distinguibile da un campione che non contiene analita. Viene calcolata a
partire dal valore alla base di 3 deviazioni standard sopra quello della media
derivante da 20 determinazioni ripetute di un campione privo di analita.
u Intervallo di misurazione
Il sistema della serie BS di Mindray garantisce il seguente intervallo di
linearita:

Tipo di campione Unita

Siero/Plasma 5-250 U/L

Un campione ad alta attivita della LIP (circa 250 U/L) viene miscelato con un
campione a bassa attivita (< 5/L), a diversi rapporti, generando una serie di
diluizioni. L'attivita della LIP di ciascuna diluizione viene determinata
utilizzando il Sistema Mindray; I'intervallo di linearita viene dimostrato con il
coefficiente di correlazione r = 0,990. L'intervallo di riferimento & 5-2500 U/L.
m Precisione

La precisione & stata determinata in base alla Linea guida approvata CLSIT
EP05-A3%, ogni campione & stato testato 2 volte per ciclo, 2 cicli al giorno,
per un totale di 20 giorni.

I dati relativi alla precisione dei controlli sul BS-800 sono riepilogati di
seguito*.

Tipo_di Medla Ripetibilita All |nterno_de|
campione (u/L) laboratorio
(N=80) SD (U/L) CV% SD (U/L) CV%
Livello di 53,97 1,22 2,25 2,22 4,12
controllo 1

Livello di 87,37 1,80 2,06 2,82 3,22
controllo 2

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.

m Specificita analitica

I campioni con sostanza interferente a diversa concentrazione sono stati
preparati con I'aggiunta dell'interferente a pool di siero umano e i recuperi
rientrano in un intervallo pari a £10% del corrispondente valore di controllo
cosi da poter essere considerati privi di interferenza significativa.

Non sono state osservate interferenze significative testando con questa
metodologia le sostanze sotto elencate per la verifica delle interferenze. 1
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dati degli studi relativi all'interferenza sul BS-800 sono di seguito
sintetizzati.

Concentrazione - -
Concentrazione Deviazione
Sostanza della sostanza - .
. N Intervallo di relativa
interferente interferente (u/L) (%)*
(mg/dL)

Acido ascorbico 30 91,27 +0,55
Emoglobina 150 92,77 -0,25
Bilirubina 40 94,30 -2,12
Intralipid 500 95,13 +4,55

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.
I metaboliti dell'acetaminofene N-acetil-p-benzochinoneimina(NAPQI)
e-Acetilcisteina, frequentemente usati come antidoto per I'intossicazione da
acetaminofene, possono portare singolarmente a risultati falsamente bassi.
In casi molto rari la gammopatia, in particolare il tipo da IgM, puo generare
risultati inattendibili®.

® Confronto tra i metodi

Sono stati eseguiti studi sulla correlazione secondo la Linea guida approvata
CLSI EP09-A37. Il Sistema Mindray (Mindray BS-2800M/Reagente LIP
Mindray) (y) & stato confrontato con il sistema di confronto (Mindray
BS-2000/Reagente LIP Mindray) (x), utilizzando gli stessi campioni di siero.
I dati statistici ottenuti con la regressione lineare sono illustrati nella tabella
sottostante*:

Analisi di Coefficiente di Campione Intervallo di
regressi correlazione (r) (N) attivita (U/L)
y=1,0248x+0,0742 0,9997 116 5,93-241,83

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.

Interpretazione dei risultati

I risultati potrebbero essere influenzati dall'uso di farmaci, da malattie o

sostanze endogene®®. Quando la curva di reazione & anomala si consiglia di

ripetere il test e controllarne il risultato.

Avvertenze e precauzioni

1. Solo per uso diagnostico in vitro. Per uso professionale in ambiente di
laboratorio.

. Adottare le precauzioni necessarie per la manipolazione di tutti i reagenti
di laboratorio.

. Prima dell'uso, verificare I'integrita della confezione. Non utilizzare i kit se
le confezioni sono danneggiate. Evitare I'esposizione diretta dei reagenti

N

w
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alla luce solare e al congelamento. I risultati non possono essere garantiti
se le condizioni di conservazione non sono appropriate.

4. Se aperti involontariamente prima dell'uso, conservare i reagenti
ermeticamente ben chiusi a 2-8 °C e al riparo dalla luce in modo da
mantenere una stabilita equivalente a quella necessaria per I'uso.

5. Non miscelare i reagenti di lotti e flaconi differenti.

Non utilizzare i reagenti dopo la data di scadenza e dopo i tempi di utilizzo
previsti. Non mescolare i reagenti nuovi con reagenti gia in uso.
Evitare la formazione di schiuma.

6. Si pud sospettare una condizione di instabilitd o deterioramento in
presenza di segni visibili di perdita, accumulo di precipitati o flora
microbica oppure se i controlli o la calibrazione non rispettano i criteri del
Sistema Mindray e/o del foglio illustrativo.

. Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni fornite nel presente foglio illustrativo
invalida la garanzia di affidabilita dei risultati dei test.

. Non ingerire. Evitare il contatto con pelle e mucose.

. In caso di contatto accidentale dei reagenti con gli occhi, con la bocca o
con la pelle, lavare immediatamente con abbondante acqua. Se
necessario, consultare il medico per ulteriori trattamenti.

10.Per gli utenti professionali & disponibile, su richiesta, la scheda di
sicurezza.

11.Lo smaltimento di tutto il materiale di scarto deve essere conforme alle
normative locali.

12.Tutti i materiali umani devono essere considerati potenzialmente
infettivi.

13.Tutti i rischi identificati sono stati limitati nella misura del possibile, senza
influire negativamente sul rapporto rischio-beneficio, e il rischio residuo
complessivo & accettabile.

14.Segnalare eventuali incidenti gravi che si siano verificati in relazione
all'utilizzo del dispositivo al produttore e all'autorita competente dello
Stato membro nel quale si trova I'utente e/o il paziente.
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Lipaz Kiti
(Enzimatik Kolorimetrik Tayin Yontemi) C €n123
Siparis Bilgileri
Cat. No. Ambalaj boyutu
105-002171-00 R1: 1x35 mL + R2: 1x9 mL
105-002172-00 R1: 1x40 mL + R2: 1x10 mL
105-002173-00 R1:2x40 mL + R2: 2x10 mL

Kullanim Amaci

Mindray BS serisi kimya analizérlerinde insan serumu ve plazmasindaki
Lipaz (LIP) aktivitesinin kantitatif tayini icin in vitro test. Pankreasla ilgili
hastaliklarin terapétik etkisinin teshis edilmesi ve izlenmesi igin kullaniimasi
amaglanmistir.

Ozet'?

Lipazlar, molekiler agdirhigi 48000 Da olan glikoproteinlerdir. ve
trigliseridlerin digliseridlere hidrolizini katalize ederek monogliserid ve yagh
asit olusumunu saglayan trigliserid hidrolazlari olarak tanimlanir.

Lipaz pankreasta uretilir, ayrica tukiriik bezlerinin yani sira mide, akciger ve
bagirsak mukozasi tarafindan da az miktarda salgilanir. Lipaz aktivitesi, akut
ve kronik pankreatit ve pankreas kanali tikanikigi gibi pankreas
hastaliklarinin  teshisi ve izlenmesi igin 6nemli bir gésterge olarak
olgulmustar.

Tayin Ilkesi

Enzimatik Kolorimetrik Tayin Yontemi Lipaz
1,2-O-dilauril-rac-glisero-3-glutarik asit-(6-metilresorufin) ester %

1,2-O-dilauril-rac-gliserol + glutarik asit-(6-metilresorufin) ester
Kendiliginden parcalanma
glutarik asit-(6-metilresorufin) ester % glutarik asit +
metilresorufin
Lipaz belirleme yontemi, stabilize mikro partikller iginde emiilsiyon haline
getirilmis spesifik kromojenik lipaz substrati
(1,2-O-dilauril-rac-glisero-3-glutarik asit-(6-metilresorufin) esterin)
bélinmesine dayanir. Kolipaz, kalsiyum iyonlari ve safra asitleri gibi
pankreas lipazinin  spesifik  aktivatérlerinin - varlidinda,  substrat
1,2-O-dilauril-rac-gliserol ve glutarik asit-(6-metilresorufin) estere
dénusturilur ve bu da kendiliginden glutarik asit ve metilresorufine ayrisir.
Metilresorufin  olusumuna bagli absorbans artisi, numunedeki lipaz
aktivitesiyle orantihidir.
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Reaktif Bilesenl

Tris 40 mmol/L
R1: Desoksikolat 1,8 mmol/L
Taurodesoksikolat 7,2 mmol/L
Kolipaz > 1 mu/L
Tartarat tamponu 15 mmol/L
R2: Kalsiyum klorir 0,13 mmol/L

1,2-0O-dilauril-rac-glisero-3-glutarik
asit-(6-metilresorufin) ester
Saklama ve kullanim siiresi
Dogrudan giines 1s1gina maruz kalmayacak sekilde 2-8 °C arasinda agilmadan
saklandiginda etiket tizerindeki son kullanma tarihi gegerlidir.
Reaktifler kullanim stresince analizérde sogutulmak kaydiyla 28 guin stabildir.
Kontaminasyon 6nlenmelidir.
Reaktifleri dondurmayin.
Numune alma ve hazirlama
® Numune tiirleri
Serum, lityum heparin plazma numuneleri igin uygundur.
® Analize Hazirlik
1.Uygun tiip veya toplama kaplari kullanin ve Uretici talimatlarina uyun; tip
ve diger toplama kaplarinin materyallerinin etkisinden kaginin.
2.Tayin 6ncesinde gokelti iceren numuneleri santrifiij islemine tabi tutun.
3.Numuneler, numune alindiktan sonra ve analiz 6ncesi tedavinin ardindan
mimkiin olan en kisa siirede test edilmelidir.
® Numune Stabilitesi
7 giin 15-25 °C'de
2-8 °C'de 7 glin
(-25)-(-15) °C'de 2 ay (Sadece bir kez dondurularak)
Daha uzun saklama siireleri igin numuneler (-20 °C)*de dondurulmalidir.
Numune stabilitesi iddialari, tretici tarafindan ve/veya referanslara
dayandirilarak olusturulmus olup her laboratuvar kendi numune stabilitesi
kriterlerini olusturmaldir.
Reaktif Hazirlama
R1 ve R2 kullanima hazirdir.
Olglim sisteminin performansini garanti etmek igin kalibrasyon ve analiz
dahil olmak (izere planlanmis bakim ve standart islemleri gergeklestirin.

2> 0.7 mmol/L
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Gerekli ancak temin edilmeyen malzemeler

1.Standart laboratuvar malzemeleri: NaCl gozeltisi 9 g/L (salin), distile/
deiyonize su.

2.Kalibratér ve Kontrol: Litfen Kalibrasyon ve Kalite Kontrol reaktif
talimatlari bolimuni inceleyin.

3.Mindray BS serisi kimya analizérleri ve Standart laboratuvar ekipmani.

Tayin Prosediirii

Parametre Ogesi BS-800 kimya analizorleri
Tayin tlru Kinetik
Dalga boyu (Primer/Sekonder) 570/700 nm
Tepkime yoni Artis
R1 200 uL
Numune veya Kalibrator 2pL
Karistirin, 37 °C'de 3 dakika enkiibe edin, ardindan asagidakileri
ekleyin:
R2 40 uL

37 °C'de 2 dakika enkiibe edildikten sonra iyice karistirin ve
2 dakika iginde strekli olarak absorbans degerini 6lgtn.
Daha sonra AA/min hesaplayin

Parametreler farkli kimya analizérlerinde degisiklik gosterebilir ve
gerektiginde orantisal olarak ayarlanabilin. Mindray BS serisi kimya
analizorleri icin Reaktif Parametreleri istek (zerine mevcuttur. Analizérlere
ozel test talimatlari igin lutfen uygun calisma kilavuzuna basvurun.
Kalibrasyon
1.1ki nokta kalibrasyonu igin Mindray Kalibratérii (Multi Sera Kalibratorii:

105-001144-00 veya diger uygun kalibratérler) ve 9 g/L NaCl (salin)

kullanilmasi 6nerilir. Mindray Multi Sera Kalibratérii izlenebilirligi, Mindray

Sirketinin kalibratér kullanim talimatlarina atifta bulunabilir.
2.Kalibrasyon sikhigi

Kalibrasyon, BS-800 kimya analizérlerinde yaklasik 7 giin boyunca

stabildir. Kalibrasyon stabilitesi farkli aletlerde farklilik gésterebildiginden

her laboratuvar enstriman parametrelerinde kendi kullanim modeline

uygun bir kalibrasyon frekansi ayarlamalidir.

Asagidaki durumlarda yeniden kalibrasyon gerekebilir:

« Reaktif lot degistiginde.

« Kalite kontrol prosedirlerinin ardindan veya kontrol disi oldugunda

gerekmesi halinde.
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« Kimya analizérlerinde belirli bir bakim ya da sorun giderme
prosediriniin yuritilmesi halinde.

3.Kalibrator degerleri, degerler sayfasinda listelenen eslesen modellerle
lota 6zguddr.

Kalite kontrol

1.0lgtim prosedirinin performansini dogrulamak igin Mindray Kontroliin
(ClinChem Multi Kontrolti: 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 veya diger
uygun kontrollerin) kullanilmasi énerilir; ek olarak diger uygun kontrol
maddeleri de kullanilabilir.

2.Her bir numune partisinin analizi igin iki seviye kontrol maddesi énerilir.
Buna ek olarak kontrol, her yeni kalibrasyonda, her vyeni reaktif
kartusunda ve uygun sistem kilavuzunda agiklanan sekilde 6zel bakim
veya onarim prosediriinden gegmelidir.

3.Her laboratuvar kendi dahili kalite kontrol programini ve kontroltin kabul
edilebilir tolerans dahilinde olmamasi durumunda uygulanacak diizeltici
onlem proseddirlerini belirlemelidir.

Hesaplama

BS serisi kimya analizorii, absorbans degisimini (AA/min) algilar ve her

numunenin LIP aktivitesini kalibrasyon prosesinden belirlenmis bir

kalibrasyon egrisiyle otomatik olarak hesaplar.

Seyreltme

Numunenin degeri 250 U/L'yi asiyorsa numune, 9 g/L NaCl gézeltisiyle

(salin) (6rn. 149) seyreltilip yeniden &lgtlmeli; ardindan elde edilen sonug

10'la carpilmalidir.

Beklenen degerler

Numune Tipi Birimleri
Serum/Plazma < 60 U/L

Beklenen deger Mindray sirketi tarafindan Gin'den gelen 174 serum

numunesi kullanilarak belirlenmistir.

Beklenen degerler cografya, irk, cinsiyet ve yas gibi ozelliklere gore

degisebildiginden her laboratuvar, mevcut cografya ve popiilasyon

ozelliklerine dayanarak kendi referans araligini olusturmaldir.

Performans Ozellikleri

® Analitik Hassasiyet

Lipaz kiti, BS-800 tlizerinde 5 U/L analitik duyarliia sahiptir. Analitik

hassasiyet, analit icermeyen bir numuneden ayirt edilebilen en dustik analit

konsantrasyonu olarak tanimlanmaktadir. Bu, analit icermeyen bir

numunenin 20 kez tekrarlanmasindan elde edilen ortalamanin 3 standart

sapma (izerinde bulunan deger olarak hesaplanir.
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m Olgiim arahig:
Mindray BS serisi sistemleri asagidaki lineer araligi saglamaktadir:
Tipi Birimleri

Serum / Plazma 5-250 U/L
Yitksek LIP aktiviteli bir numune (yaklasik 250 U/L), disiik aktiviteli bir
numuneyle (< 5 U/L) farkh oranlarda karigtirilarak bir dizi seyrelti tretilir.
Her seyreltinin LIP aktivitesi Mindray Sistemi'yle belirlenir; dogrusallik
araligi r = 0,990 korelasyon katsayisiyla gosterilin. Raporlanabilir aralik
5-2500 U/L'dir.
® Duyarhilik
Duyarlilik, CLSI Onayli Kilavuz EP05-A3%'e gére belirlenmistir; her numune,
toplamda 20 gtin slresince glinde 2 galisma olmak tizere, galisma basina
2 kez tayin edilmistir.
BS-800'e iligkin kontrollerin duyarlilik verileri asagida ézetlenmistir*.

. P Laboratuvar
Numune Tiirii  Ortalama Tekrarlanabilirlik Biinyesinde
(N=80) (/Y Sbw/0) cvoe spb(u/L) cvoe
Kontrol Seviyesi 1 53,97 1.22 2.25 2,22 4,12
Kontrol Seviyesi 2 87,37 1.80 2,06 2,82 3,22
*Temsili verilerdir; farkli i farkll enstri sonuglar farkiilik
gosterebilir.

m Analitik Ozgiilliik

Farkli konsantrasyonda etkilesen madde igeren numuneler, insan serumu
havuzlarina etkilesen madde ilave edilerek hazirlanmistir ve geri kazanimlar,
anlamli bir etkilesime sahip olmadigi kabul edilen ilgili kontrol degerinin
+ %10'u dahilindedir.

Asagidaki maddeler, etkilesim agisindan bu yéntemle test edildiginde anlamli
bir etkilesim gozlemlenmemistir. BS-800'e iliskin etkilesim galismalarinin
verileri agagida ézetlenmistir.

Etkilesen Etkilesme Analit Bagil
Madde Konsantrasyonu Konsantrasyon Sapma
(mg/dL) (/L) (%)*
Askorbik asit 30 91,27 +0.55
Hemoglobin 150 92,77 -0.25
Bilirubin 40 94,30 -2,12
Intralipid 500 95,13 +4.55
*Temsili verilerdir; farkll lardaki farkli enst) sonuglar farklilk
gosterebilir.
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Asetaminofen zehirlenmesi durumlarinda siklikla antidot olarak kullanilan
Asetaminofen metabolit N-asetil-p-benzokinone imin (NAPQI) ve
Asetilsistein maddeleri, birbirlerinden bagimsiz olarak yaniltici nitelikli disiik
sonuglara yol agabilir.

Nadir gamopati vakalarinda, 6zellikle de IgM turiinde, gtivenilmez sonuglar
elde edilebilirs.

B Yontem Karsilastirmasi

Korelasyon galismalar, CLSI Onayl Kilavuz EP09-A37 kullanilarak
gergeklestirilmigtir. Mindray Sistemi (Mindray BS-2800M/Mindray LIP
Reaktifi) (y), ayni serum numuneleri kullanilarak karsilagtirma sistemiyle
(Mindray BS-2000/Mindray LIP Reaktifi) (x) karsilastinildi. Dogrusal

regresyonla elde edilen istatistiksel veriler agagidaki tabloda gésterilmigtir*:
Ki

Regresyon Fit e y el et
gresy! Katsayisi (r) (N) Aralik (U/L)
y=1,0248x+0,0742 0,9997 116 5,93-241,83
*Temsili verilerdir; farkl daki farkli enst) sonuglar farkhik

géosterebilir.

Sonug yorumlama

Sonuglar; ilag, hastalik veya endojenéz maddelerin etkisiyle degisebilir®®.

Tepkime egrisi anormal oldugunda test tekrarlandiktan sonra sonucun

yeniden kontrol edilmesi 6nerilir.

Uyari ve 6nlemler

1. Sadece in vitro teshisi igindir. Sadece laboratuvar personelinin kullanimi
icindir.

2. Tum laboratuvar reaktiflerini islemek igin IGtfen gerekli 6nlemleri alin.

3. Lutfen kullanmadan énce paketin hasar gérmemis oldugundan emin olun.
Hasarli paketleri kullanmayin. Reaktifin dogrudan giines isiyina maruz
kalmasini  veya donmasini O6nleyin. Uygun olmayan kosullarda
saklandiginda sonuglarin dogrulugu garantilenmez.

4. Kullanmadan énce yanliglikla agilirsa reaktifleri sikica kapatiimis olarak
ve isiktan koruyarak 2-8 °C'de saklayin. Stabilite, kullanim halindeki
stabiliteye esit olmalidir.

5. Reaktifleri farkl lotlarla ve siselerle karistirmayin.
Reaktifleri, son kullanma tarihi gectikten sonra kullanmayin. Yeni
reaktifleri, kullaniimakta olan reaktiflerle karistirmayin.
Kopiik olusmasini énleyin.

6. Gorlintirde sizinti, gokelti veya mikrobiyal biylime belirtileri varsa ya da

kalibrasyon veya kontroller kitapgikta belirtilenleri ve/veya Mindray
Sistemi kriterlerini karsilamiyorsa istikrarsizlik veya bozulmadan
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stiphelenilmelidir.

7. Paketin kitapgiginda belirtilen talimatlara uyulmadigi takdirde tayin
sonuglarinin giivenirligi garanti edilmez.

8. Yutmayin. Ciltle ve miikoz membranlarla temasi 6nleyin.

9. Reaktifler yanliglikla gze veya ajza kagarsa ya da cilde temas ederse

derhal bol suyla yikayin. Gerekirse daha ayrintili tedavi igin doktora
basvurun.
10.Uzman kullanicilarin talebi tizerine glivenlik bilgi formu mevcuttur.
11.Tum atiklar, yerel yonetmelige uygun sekilde bertaraf edin.
12.Insanlardan elde edilen tiim materyal potansiyel olarak enfeksiydz kabul
edilmelidir.
13.Belirlenen tiim riskler, fayda-risk oranini olumsuz etkilemeyecek sekilde
mimkin oldugunca azaltimistir ve genel kalinti riski kabul edilebilir
diizeydedir.
14.Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay, Ureticiye ve
kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin ikamet ettigi Uye Devletin yetkili makamina
bildirilmelidir.
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Kit lipase

(Méthode de dosage enzymatique C €n123
colorimétrique)
Informations de

Cat. N° Taille du paquet
105-002171-00 R1:1x35mL+R2:1x9mL
105-002172-00 R1:1x40mL+R2:1x10mL
105-002173-00 R1:2x40mL+ R2:2 x 10 mL

Destination prévue

Test in vitro pour la détermination quantitative de I'activité de lipase (LIP)
dans le sérum et le plasma humains sur les analyseurs chimiques Mindray
BS. Le test est congu pour aider au diagnostic des maladies rhumatismales
et pancréatiques et au suivi de leur traitement.

Résumé!

Les lipases sont des glycoprotéines d'un poids moléculaire de 48 000 Da.
Elles sont définies comme étant des hydrolases de triglycéride qui catalysent
le clivage des triglycérides en dyclycérides avec une formation subséquente
de monoglycérides et d'acides gras.

Les lipases sont produites dans le pancréas, et elles sont également
secrétées en petites quantités par les glandes salivaires et les muqueuses
gastrique, pulmonaire et intestinale. L'activité de la lipase a été mesurée
comme un important marqueur pour le diagnostic et le suivi de maladies
pancréatiques telles la pancréatite chronique et I'obstruction du canal
pancréatique.

Principe du dosage

Méthode de dosage enzymatique colorimétrique

Ester de l'acide 1,2-O-dilauryl-rac-glycéro-3-glutarique-(6-méthylrésorufine) L'Dase;

1,2-0O-dilauryl-rac-glycérol + ester d'acide glutarique-(6-méthylrésorufine)
, , Décomposition spontanée .
Ester d'acide glutarique-(6-méthylrésorufine) 9 acide
glutarique + méthylrésorufine
La méthode de détermination de la lipase est basée sur le clivage d'un
substrat de lipase chromogénique spécifique, I'ester d'acide
1,2-0O-dilauryl-rac-glycéro-3-glutarique-(6-méthylrésorufine) émulsifié en
microparticules stabilisées. En présence d'activateurs spécifiques de la
lipase pancréatique comme la colipase, les ions calcium et les acides biliaires,
le substrat est converti en 1,2-O-dilauryl-rac-glycérol et en ester d'acide
glutarique-(6-méthylrésorufine) qui se décompose spontanément en acide
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glutarique et en méthylrésorufine. L'augmentation de |'absorbance en raison
de la formation de méthylrésorufine est proportionnelle a I'activité de la
lipase dans I'échantillon.

C des réactifs

Tris 40 mmol/L

RL: Désoxycholate 1,8 mmol/L
Taurodesoxycholate 7,2 mmol/L

Colipase > 1 mu/L

Tampon tartrate 15 mmol/L
Chlorure de calcium 0,13 mmol/L

R2: Ester de I'acide

1,2-O-dilauryl-rac-glycéro-3-glutarique- > 0,7 mmol/L

(6-méthylrésorufine)

Stockage et stabilité
La date de péremption pour le kit fermé entre 2 et 8 °C, est indiquée sur
I'étiquette. Le réactif doit étre mis a I'abri de la lumiére.
Les réactifs sont stables pendant 28 jours lorsqu'ils sont chargés et
réfrigérés dans I'analyseur.
Toute contamination doit étre évitée.
Les réactifs ne doivent pas étre congelés.
Préparation et prélé des
m Types de spécimens
Le sérum et le plasma d'héparine sont compatibles pour ces échantillons.
m Préparation pour I'analyse
1.Utilisez les tubes appropriés ou les récipients de collecte et suivre les
instructions du fabricant ; évitez l'effet des matériaux des tubes ou
d'autres récipients de collecte.
2.Centrifugez les échantillons contenant des précipités avant d'effectuer
I'essai.
3.Les échantillons doivent étre testés dés que possible aprés le prélévement
et le traitement pré-analytique.
u Stabilité des échantillons
7 jours a une température comprise entre 15 et 25 °C
7 jours a une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C
2 mois a une température comprise entre (-25) et (-15) °C
(congelés une seule fois)
Pour des périodes de conservation plus longues, les échantillons doivent étre
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congelés a une température de (-20 °C)*. Les indications de stabilité des

échantillons ont été établies par le fabricant et/ou sont basées sur des

références. Chaque laboratoire doit établir ses propres critéres de stabilité

des échantillons.

Préparation du réactif

R1 et R2 sont préts a I'emploi

Veuillez effectuer les procédures de maintenance planifiées et effectuer les

opérations standard, dont le calibrage et I'analyse, pour assurer la

performance du systéme de mesure.

Matériel nécessaire, mais non fourni

1.Matériel général de laboratoire : Solution NaCl a 9 g/L (solution saline),
eau déminéralisée/déionisée.

2.Calibrateur et Contrdle : Veuillez consulter la section relative aux
instructions concernant le calibrage et le contrdle qualité.

3.Analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS et équipement général de laboratoire.

Procédure du d

Eléments de paramétrage analyseurs chimiques BS-800
Type de dosage Cinétique
Longueur d'onde 570/700 nm
(principale/secondaire)
Orientation de la réaction Augmentation
R1 200 uL
Echantillon ou Calibrateur 2L
Mélangez, laissez incuber a 37 °C pendant 3 minutes, puis ajoutez :
R2 40 pL

Mélangez bien, aprés avoir laissé incuber a 37 °Cpendant 2 min,
mesurez la valeur d'absorbance en continu pendant 2 minutes
supplémentaires
Calculez ensuite AA/min
Les paramétres peuvent varier d'un analyseur chimique a l'autre et peuvent
étre ajustés proportionnellement si nécessaire. Pour les analyseurs
chimiques Mindray BS, les paramétres des réactifs sont disponibles sur
demande. Veuillez consulter le manuel d'utilisation correspondant a chaque

analyseur.

Calibration

1.1 est recommandé d'utiliser le calibrateur Mindray (Calibrateur sérique
multiple : 105-001144-00 ou d'autres calibrateurs appropriés) et 9 g/L de
NaCl (solution saline) pour la calibration a deux points. La tragabilité du
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Calibrateur sérique multiple Mindray peut faire référence aux instructions
d'utilisation du calibrateur de Mindray.

2.Fréquence de calibrage
Le calibrage est stable pendant environ 7 jours dans les analyseurs
chimiques BS-800. La stabilité du calibrage peut varier d'un instrument a
|'autre et chaque laboratoire doit définir une fréquence de calibrage dans
les paramétres de I'instrument en fonction de son mode d'utilisation.
Une nouvelle calibration peut étre nécessaire dans les cas suivants :
« Lors du changement de lot de réactifs.
« A la suite d'une procédure de contrdle qualité ou d'un événement

incontrdlé, comme cela est requis.
« Lors de I'exécution d'une procédure de maintenance spécifique ou de
dépannage des analyseurs chimiques.

3.Les valeurs du calibrateur dépendent du lot et les modéles correspondants
sont répertoriés sur la feuille des valeurs.

Contrdle qualité

1.1l est recommandé d'utiliser le Contréle Mindray (Contréle multiple
ClinChem : 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 ou d'autres contrdles
adaptés) pour vérifier la performance de la procédure de mesure. D'autres
matériels de controle adaptés peuvent également étre utilisés.

2.Deux niveaux de matériel de contrdle sont recommandés pour I'analyse de
chaque lot d'échantillons. De plus, le contrdle doit étre effectué avec
chaque nouveau calibrage, avec chaque nouvelle cartouche de réactif et
aprés des procédures spécifiques de maintenance ou de recherche de
pannes. dépannage, comme il est détaillé dans le manuel du systéme
correspondant.

3.Chaque laboratoire doit mettre en place son propre systéme de contrdle
qualité interne, ainsi que des procédures correctives si les résultats du
contrdle ne sont pas compris dans les limites tolérées.

Calcul

L'analyseur chimique BS détecte la variation d'absorbance (AA/min) et

calcule automatiquement I'activité de LIP de chaque échantillon avec une

courbe de calibrage spécifiée a partir du processus de calibrage.

Dilution

Si la valeur de I'échantillon dépasse 250 U/L, I'échantillon doit étre dilué

avec une solution de NaCl a 9 g/L (solution saline) (par exemple 1 + 9), puis

analysé de nouveau et le résultat doit étre multiplié par 10.

Valeurs attend

Type d'échantillon S.I.
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Sérum/Plasma < 60 U/L
La valeur attendue ci-dessus a été établie par I'entreprise Mindray a partir de
174 échantillons de sérum de personnes originaires de Chine.
Chaque laboratoire doit mettre en place ses propres intervalles de référence
en fonction de ses caractéristiques locales et de celles de sa population, car
les valeurs attendues peuvent varier selon la géographie, la race, le sexe et
I'age.
Caractéristiques des performances
m Sensibilité analytique
Le kit de lipase présente une sensibilité analytique de 5 U/L sur BS-800. La
sensibilité analytique est définie comme la plus faible concentration
d'analyte qui peut étre différenciée d'un échantillon qui ne contient pas
d'analyte. Elle est calculée comme la valeur se situant a 3 écarts-types
au-dessus de la moyenne de 20 répétitions d'un échantillon sans analyte.
m Plage de mesure
Les systémes Mindray BS offrent la plage de linéarité suivante :

Type d'échantillon S.I.
Sérum/Plasma 5a 250 U/L

Un échantillon de I'activité de LIP élevée (environ 250 U/L) est mélangé a un
échantillon de faible activité (< 5 U/L), selon différents ratios, pour créer
une série de dilutions. L'activité de LIP de chaque dilution est déterminée a
I'aide du systéme Mindray et la plage de linéarité est démontrée gréce a un
coefficient de corrélation r = 0,990. L'intervalle de validité est de 5 a
2500 U/L.

m Précision

La précision a été déterminée en suivant les lignes directrices EP05-A3°
approuvées par le CLSI. Chaque échantillon a été analysé 2 fois par cycle,
2 cycles par jour, sur un total de 20 jours.

Les données de précision des contrdles sur BS-800 sont résumées
ci-dessous*.

Type de And [ Entre les
spécimens Mznjll‘)ne Répétabilité laboratoires
(N = 80) SD (U/1) CV (%) SD (U/l) CV (%)
Niveau de 53,97 1,22 2,25 2,22 4,12
contréle 1

Niveau de 87,37 1,80 2,06 282 3,22
contrdle 2

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
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les laboratoires peuvent varier.

m Spé: té analytique

Des échantillons avec différentes concentrations de substances
interférentes ont été préparés par ajout de substances interférentes a des
groupes de sérums humains. Les résultats obtenus doivent se situer dans
une fourchette de £ 10 % de la valeur de contrdle correspondante pour
conclure a I'absence d'interférence significative.

Aucune interférence significative n'a été observée lorsque les substances
ci-dessous ont été testées pour leur interférence avec cette méthodologie.
Les données des études d'interférence sur le BS-800 sont résumées
ci-dessous.

Substance C ration en C ation Ecar.t
interférente substance interférente Plage relatif
(mg/dL) (u/n (%) *

Acide ascorbique 30 91,27 +0,55
Hémoglobine 150 92,77 -0,25
Bilirubine 40 94,30 -2,12
Intralipide 500 95,13 +4,55

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.

Le métabolite de I'Acétaminophéne N-acétyle-p-benzoquinone imine(NAPQI)
et I'-Acétylcystéine souvent utilisés comme antidotes de l'intoxication &
I'Acétaminophéne peuvent, indépendamment, donner des résultats
anormalement bas.

Dans de trés rares cas, une gammapathie, en particulier le type IgM, peut
provoquer des résultats peu fiables®.

m Méthode de comparaison

Des études de corrélation ont été réalisées en utilisant les lignes
directrices EP09-A3 approuvées par le CLSI’. Le systéme Mindray (Mindray
BS-2800M/Réactif LIP Mindray) (y) a été comparé au systéme de référence
(Mindray BS-2000/Réactif LIP Mindray) (x) en utilisant les mémes
échantillons. Les données statistiques obtenues par régression linéaire sont
présentées dans le tableau ci-dessous * :

A de Coefficient de Echantillon Plage
la régression corrélation (r) (N) Plage (U/1)
y = 1,0248 x + 0,0742 0,9997 116 5,93-241,83

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.
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Interprétation des résultats

Les résultats peuvent étre modifiés par des médicaments, des maladies ou

des substances endogénes®®. Lorsque la courbe de réaction est anormale, il

est recommandé de refaire I'analyse et de vérifier le résultat.

Avertissements et précautions

1. Pour le diagnostic in vitro uniquement. Pour un usage professionnel en
laboratoire uniquement.

. Veuillez prendre les précautions nécessaires a la manipulation de tous les
réactifs de laboratoire.

. Veuillez vérifier I'intégrité de I'emballage avant toute utilisation. N'utilisez
pas le kit si I'emballage est endommagé. Evitez I'exposition directe des
réactifs aux rayons du soleil et au gel. Les résultats ne seront pas assurés
si les conditions de stockage n'ont pas été respectées.

. En cas d'ouverture involontaire avant utilisation, conservez les réactifs
hermétiquement fermés a une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C a
I'abri de la lumiére, auquel cas la stabilité des réactifs sera équivalente a
celle des réactifs en cours d'utilisation.

. Ne mélangez pas de réactifs provenant de différents lots ou de différents
flacons.

N'utilisez pas les réactifs au-dela de la date de péremption et de la date
d'utilisation. Ne mélangez pas des réactifs frais avec des réactifs en cours
d'utilisation.

Evitez la formation de mousse.

. Une instabilité ou une détérioration doit étre suspectée en cas de signes
visibles de fuite, de précipités ou de croissance microbienne, ou si la
calibration ou les contréles ne répondent pas aux critéres de la notice
et/ou du systéme Mindray.

. La fiabilité des résultats du test ne peut étre garantie si les instructions de
cette notice d'information ne sont pas respectées.

. Ne pas avaler. Eviter le contact avec la peau et les muqueuses.

. Si des réactifs entrent accidentellement en contact avec les yeux, la
bouche ou la peau, rincez abondamment a I'eau claire immédiatement. Si
nécessaire, consultez un médecin pour obtenir un avis médical.

10.Une fiche d'informations sur la sécurité du produit destinée aux

utilisateurs professionnels est disponible sur demande.

11.La mise au rebut des déchets doit étre effectuée en accord avec les

directives locales.

12.Toute substance d'origine humaine doit étre considérée comme

potentiellement infectieuse.
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13.Tous les risques identifiés ont été réduits autant que possible sans
modifier le rapport bénéfice/risque. Le risque résiduel global est
acceptable.

14.Tout événement grave associé a I'appareil doit étre signalé au fabricant
et & l'autorité compétente de I'Etat membre dans lequel I'utilisateur et/ou
le patient est établi.
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Keep away from sunlight

Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources
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